
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE GIVEN BY THE CITY OF BOULDER, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, AT THE TIME AND PLACE SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL PERSONS, 
IN FAVOR OF OR OPPOSED TO OR IN ANY MANNER INTERESTED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS, TITLE 9, BOULDER REVISED CODE 1981; MAY 
ATTEND SUCH HEARING AND BE HEARD IF THEY SO DESIRE. (APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST APPEAR AT THE MEETING.) 

1.CALL TO ORDER

2. BOARD HEARINGS

A. Docket No.: BOZ2022-00018 Address: 423 Marine Street, Applicant: Jason Lettmann, Setback
Variance: As part of a proposal to recognize and establish an existing single-story nonconforming
detached building, the applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum interior side yard setback
standards for an accessory structure in the RL-1 zoning district.  The resulting interior side (west) setback
will be approximately 1.7 feet (taken from the closest point of the subject building) where 3 feet is
required and where approximately 1.7 feet exists today.  Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:
Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

B. Docket No.: BOZ2022-00019 Address: 508 Pleasant Street, Applicants: Eric Raffini & Steven
Aronowitz, Setback Variances: As part of a proposal to recognize and establish an existing but non-
permitted elevated bridge connecting the single-family house to a detached garage - therefore making
both structures a single structure when it comes to land use standards and compliance - the applicants are
requesting a variance to the principal structure rear (south), interior side (west), and combined side (west)
yard setback standards for a house in the RL-1 zoning district. The resulting rear (south) setback will be
approximately 12 feet (taken from the closest point of the garage) where 25 feet is required and where
approximately 12 feet exists today.  The resulting interior side (west) setback will be approximately 3.6
feet (taken from the closest point of the garage) where 5 feet is required and where approximately 5 feet
exists today.  The resulting combined side (west) setback will be approximately 3.6 feet (taken from the
closest point of the garage) where 7.1 feet is required and where approximately 3.6 feet exists today.
Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.

3.GENERAL DISCUSSION

A. Approval of minutes:
B. Matters from the Board:
C. Matters from the City Attorney:
D. Matters from Planning and Development Services:

4.ADJOURNMENT

For more information call Robbie Wyler (wylerr@bouldercolorado.gov), Brian Holmes (holmesb@bouldercolorado.gov) or  
Devin Saunders (saundersd@bouldercolorado.gov.).  Board packets are available after 4 p.m. Friday prior to the meeting, online at www.bouldercolorado.gov. 

* * * SEE REVERSED SIDE FOR MEETING GUIDELINES * * *

CITY OF BOULDER 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING AGENDA  
DATE: Tuesday, December 13, 2022 
TIME: Meeting to begin at 4 p.m. 
PLACE: Virtual Meeting 
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CITY OF BOULDER 
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING GUIDELINES 

CALL TO ORDER 
The board must have a quorum (three members present) before the meeting can be called to order. 

AGENDA 
The board may rearrange the order of the agenda or delete items for good cause. The board may not add items requiring 
public notice. 

ACTION ITEMS 
An action item requires a motion and a vote. The general format for hearing of an action item is as follows: 
1. Presentations

• Staff presentation.*
• Applicant presentation.*Any exhibits introduced into the record at this time must be provided in quantities of

seven to the Board Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.
• Board questioning of staff or applicant for information only.

2. Public Hearing
Each speaker will be allowed an oral presentation.*
• Speakers should introduce themselves, giving name and address. If officially representing a group, homeowners'

association, etc., please state that for the record as well.
• Speakers are requested not to repeat items addressed by previous speakers other than to express points of

agreement or disagreement. Refrain from reading long documents, and summarize comments wherever possible.
Long documents may be submitted and will become a part of the official record.  When possible, these documents
should be submitted in advance so staff and the board can review them before the meeting.

• Speakers should address the Land Use Regulation criteria and, if possible, reference the rules that the board uses
to decide a case.

• Any exhibits introduced into the record at the hearing must be provided in quantities of seven to the Board
Secretary for distribution to the board and admission into the record.

• Citizens can send a letter to Planning and Development Services staff at 1739 Broadway, Boulder, CO 80302, two
weeks before the board meeting, to be included in the Board packet. Correspondence received after this time will
be distributed at the board meeting.

3. Board Action
• Board motion. Motions may take any number of forms. With regard to a specific development proposal, the

motion generally is to either approve the project (with or without conditions), to deny it, or to continue the matter
to a date certain (generally in order to obtain additional information).

• Board discussion. This is undertaken entirely by members of the board. The applicant, members of the public or
city staff participate only if called upon by the Chairperson.

• Board action (the vote). An affirmative vote of at least three members of the board is required to pass a motion
approving any action. If the vote taken results in a tie, a vote of two to two, two to one, or one to two, the
applicant shall be automatically allowed a rehearing.  A tie vote on any subsequent motion to approve or deny
shall result in defeat of the motion and denial of the application.

MATTERS FROM THE BOARD, CITY STAFF, AND CITY ATTORNEY 
Any board member, Planning and Development Services staff, or the City Attorney may introduce before the board 
matters, which are not included in the formal agenda. 

VIRTUAL MEETINGS 
For Virtual Meeting Guidelines, refer to https://bouldercolorado.gov/boards-commissions/board-of-zoning-adjustments-
boza-agenda page for the approved Board of Zoning Adjustment Rules for Virtual Meetings. 

*The Chairperson, subject to the board approval, may place a reasonable time limitation on presentations.
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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BOZA) 
VARIANCE APPLICATION 

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS THE SECOND WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH. MEETING 
DATE IS 5:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND THURSDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH. 

Revised March 2020 

400.pdf 
City of Boulder Planning and Development Services 
PO Box 791 • Boulder, CO 80306 Phone: 303-441-1880 
• Web: boulderplandevelop.net

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information and materials may result in rejection of the application. 

GENERAL DATA 
(To be completed in full by the applicant.) 

• Street Address or General Location of Property: 423 Marine St

• Legal Description: Lot 5 Block C Subdivision Highland Lawn (Or attach description.) 

• Lot Size:   7,281
• Existing Use of Property: Residential

• Detailed Description of Proposal (Specific Variance[s] Requested Including All Pertinent Numerical
Values (e.g.: Existing, Required and Proposed Setbacks for the Subject Setback Variance):

This BOZA variance application is in front of the board to recognize and establish the existing side 
setback of 1.7' at the closest point. There will be no addition or expansion or changes to the exterior of 
this existing structure. The existing garage is in the process of an an ADU application. 

*Total gross floor area existing: 521 *Total gross floor area proposed:
*Total gross building coverage existing: 632 *Total gross building coverage proposed:
*Building height existing: 5,419.8' *Building height proposed:
*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

♦ Name of Owner: Jason Lettman
• Address: 423 Marine St Telephone: 650-862-7731 
• City: Boulder State: CO Zip Code: 80302 Email: jlettman@gmail.com

♦ Name of Contact (if other than owner):  Sebastien Barlerin
• Address: 865 34th st Telephone: 303-931-8746 

• City: Boulder State: CO Zip Code: 80303 Email: seb@buildwell.biz 

STAFF USE ONLY 
Doc. No.   Date Filed Zone  Hearing Date  
Application received by:  Date Fee Paid  Sign(s) Provided 
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2 

APPLICATION TYPES (Check All That Apply For This Application) 

Setback (BRC 9-7-1) 

• Porch Setback & Size (BRC 9-7-4)

• Building Separation (BRC 9-7-1)

• Bulk Plane (BRC 9-7-9)

• Side Yard Wall Articulation (BRC 9-7-10)

• Building Coverage (BRC 9-7-11 or BRC 9-10)

• Floor Area Ratio (BRC 9-8-2)

• Parking in Front Yard Landscape Setback (BRC 9-7-1 & 9-9-6)

• Size and Parking Setback Requirements for Accessory Units (BRC 9-6-3)

• Cumulative Accessory Building Coverage (BRC 9-7-8)

• Mobile Home Spacing Variance (BRC 9-7-13)

• Use of Mobile Homes for Non-Residential Purposes (BRC 10-12-6)

• Solar Exception (BRC 9-9-17)

• Sign Variance (BRC 9-9-21)

 
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APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
 

As a minimum, the following items MUST be attached, collated and hereby made a 
part of this application: 

 
• If applicant is other than owner(s), a written consent of the owner(s) of the property 

for which the variance is requested; 
• A written statement thoroughly describing the variance request(s) and addressing 

all pertinent review criteria for approval - see following pages (3 copies); 
• A signed and stamped Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement 

Survey and legal description by a registered surveyor (3 copies); 
• A site development plan including setbacks, building elevations, interior layout/floor 

plans and any other pertinent exhibits (3 copies); 
• A demolition plan clearly differentiating between existing/remaining and proposed 

portions of the structure(s) (3 copies); 
• Any other information pertinent to the variance request (e.g. neighbor letters, 

photos, renderings, etc.) (3 copies); 
• Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see following page. 

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city 
requirements. Signs will be provided to the applicant at the time of submission of 
the application. The applicant will be responsible for posting the required sign(s) 
within 10 days of the hearing date. Failure to post the required sign(s) may result in 
the postponement of the hearing date. 

• An electronic copy of all application materials (including a completed & signed 
application form) must be submitted on a thumb/USB drive with your application. 
*CDs will not be accepted; 

• A Board of Zoning Adjustment application fee (as prescribed in the current 
‘Schedule of Fees’ which can be found at bouldercolorado.gov/plan-develop); 

 

 
NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(l), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION 

Applicant Signature  Sebastien Barlerin Date 10/10/22 

Owner (if other than Applicant) Signature 

 Date November 7, 2022 
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM 

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, Technical Document Review, and Board of 
Zoning Adjustment Applications 

 
CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS - 
Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public 
notice of a development review application: 

 
(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a 
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may 
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards: 

 
(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is 
the subject of the application. 

 
(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted 
early in the development review process. 

 
(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes 
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage. 

 
(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than 
ten days. 

 
(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager 
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of thissection. 

 
 

I, Sebastien Barlerin , am filing a Land Use Review, Administrative Review, Technical 
(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON) 

Document Review, or BOZA application [on behalf of] 
 
 

(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT) 

for the property 

 

located at 423 Marine St 
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION) 

. I have read the city's sign posting requirements above and acknowledge 

 
and agree to the following: 

1. I understand that I must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that I file my application. The sign(s) 
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice. 

 
2. I am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the 

requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the 
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As 
necessary, I shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting. 

 
3. I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description 

or adding a review type, may require that I post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and 
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s). 

 
4. I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city’s land use regulation may result 

in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision. 
 

Sebastien Barlerin 10/10/22 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON DATE 
 

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to 
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880. 
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CITY OF BOULDER 
Planning and Development Services 
P.O. Box 791, Boulder, Colorado 80306 
Phone: 303-441-1880 • Fax: 303-441-3241 
Web: www.boulderplandevelop.net 

 
NOTICE TO APPLICANTS 

***The Following Application Form Pages Do Not Need to be Submitted with Application Materials*** 
 

Dear Applicant, 
 

As you begin to prepare your “Variance Application,” the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
would like to offer you some information and suggestions that we hope you will find 
helpful. 

 
The Board of Zoning Adjustment is made up of five members who are appointed to five- 
year terms by the Boulder City Council. Our purpose is to grant or deny your application for 
a variance. Our rules and procedures require a positive vote of at least three members of 
the board in order for your application to be approved. 

 
Please also note that the board is not a policy-making board such as the City Council or 
Planning Board. The purpose of the Board of Zoning Adjustment is to implement policy. 
So, while we understand that there may be social/ economic/ political issues that you 
believe are relevant to your application, those issues are not part of the criteria by which 
your application will be judged. 

 
Remember that you are asking the board to change the “standard” code requirements for 
you because of your unique situation. It is important for you to realize that the “burden of 
proof” lies with you, and that only if you are successful in convincing us that you have met 
the criteria, will you receive the variance that you are requesting. Please be as complete as 
you can in furnishing us the necessary information to properly consider your application. 
Depending on the complexity or scale of the project, you might consider providing 
information in addition to that required by the “Application Requirements.” This additional 
information could include renderings (artistic-type drawings that are often in color), models, 
and written information as to the existing and proposed square footage of the structure. 

 
Lastly, the board tries to maintain a relaxed, somewhat informal atmosphere. However, 
we are a quasi-judicial board, and our decisions are for all intents and purposes final, and 
the only appeal of our decision is in District Court, provided that appeal is filed within 30 
days from the date of our decision. Also, you should keep in mind that if your request is 
denied because you have, in our opinion, failed to meet one of more of our criteria, you 
may not resubmit the same request for a variance for one year, unless it contains 
“substantial” revisions. 

 
While you can be assured that we will give you and any other parties a full hearing, we 
occasionally must end discussion either when the discussion is not providing any new 
information or when practical time constraints require us to move on. 
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Planning and Development Services can provide you with additional information and input 
for the application prior to and during the application process. We suggest that you 
schedule a review of your proposal(s) and application materials with the staff prior to 
submitting and allow yourself enough time to take their feedback into account. The staff 
will let you know their recommendation to the board if you contact them 48 hours prior to 
the hearing time. Please do not contact board members prior to the meeting to discuss your 
case. We can only answer the most general procedural questions and are not permitted to 
discuss the specifics of your case outside of the public hearing. 

We hope these comments are helpful in the preparation of your application. 

Sincerely, 
Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 
 

Section 9-2-3 (d) B.R.C. (1981) 

(d) Board of Zoning Adjustment (BOZA): The BOZA may grant variances from the 

requirements of: 

(1) The setback and separation requirements listed in section 9-7-1, "Schedule of Form 
and Bulk Standards”, B.R.C. 1981; 
(2) The porch setback and size requirements of section 9-7-4 “Setback Encroachments 
for Front Porches”, B.R.C. 1981; 
(3) The total cumulative building coverage requirements for accessory buildings of 
section 9-7-8, "Accessory Buildings in Residential Zones", B.R.C. 1981; 
(4) The side yard bulk plane and side yard wall articulation requirements listed in 
section 9-7-9 “Side Yard Bulk Plane”, B.R.C. 1981 and section 9-7-10 “Side Yard Wall 
Articulation”, B.R.C. 1981; 
(5) The building coverage requirements of section 9-7-11 ”Maximum Building Coverage” 
or section 9-10, "Nonconformance Standards", B.R.C. 1981; 
(6) The setback and spacing requirements for mobile homes of section 9-7-13, "Mobile 
Home Park Form and Bulk Standards", B.R.C. 1981; 
(7) The size requirements for accessory units of subsection 9-6-3(a) “Accessory Units”, 
B.R.C.; 
(8) The parking requirements of subsection 9-9-6(d), B.R.C. 1981, with regards to 
parking in landscaped front yard setbacks; 
(9) Sign code variances and appeals as permitted by subsection 9-9-21(s), B.R.C. 
1981; 
(10) The use of a mobile home for nonresidential purposes subject to the requirements 
of subsection 10-12-6(b), B.R.C. 1981; 

In granting any variance, the board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards 
as it deems necessary to implement the purposes of this title. 
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BOZA VARIANCE CRITERIA 
 
 

(h) CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES 

The BOZA may grant a variance only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the 
applicable requirements of paragraph (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this Subsection and the 
requirements of paragraph (5) of this Subsection. 

 
(1) Physical Conditions or Disability 

(A) There are: 
(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including, 

without limitation, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness 
of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical 
conditions peculiar to the affected property; or 

(ii) There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the 
property or any member of the family of an owner who 
resides on the property which impairs the ability of the 
disabled person to utilize or access the property; and 

(B) The unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist 
throughout the neighborhood or zoning district in which the 
property is located; and 

(C) Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the 
property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the 
provisions of this chapter; and 

(D) Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the 
applicant. 

 
(2) Energy Conservation 

(A) The variance will permit construction of an addition to a building 
that was constructed on or before January 1, 1983; 

(B) The proposed addition will be an integral part of the structure of 
the building; 

(C) The proposed addition will qualify as a "solar energy system" as 
defined in Section 9-16, "Definitions," B.R.C. 1981, or will 
enable the owner of the building to reduce the net use of energy 
for heating or cooling purposes by a minimum of 10% over the 
course of a year of average weather conditions for the entire 
building; and 

(D) The costs of constructing any comparable addition within 
existing setback lines so as to achieve comparable energy 
purposes would be substantially greater than the cost of 
constructing the addition which is proposed for the variance. 
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(3) Solar Access 
(A) The volume of that part of the lot in which buildings may be built 

consistent with this code has been reduced substantially as a 
result of the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 
1981; 

(B) The proposed building or object would not interfere with the 
basic solar access protection provided in Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C. 1981; and 

(C) The volume of the proposed building to be built outside of the 
building setback lines for the lot will not exceed the amount by 
which the buildable volume has been reduced as a result of the 
provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981. 

 
(4) Designated Historic Property 

The property could be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions 
of this chapter, but the building has been designated as an individual 
landmark or recognized as a contributing building to a designated historic 
district. As part of the review of an alteration certificate pursuant to Chapter 
9-11, "Historic Preservation," B.R.C. 1981, the approving authority has found 
that development in conforming locations on the lot or parcel would have an 
adverse impact upon the historic character of the individual landmark or the 
contributing building and the historic district, if a historic district is involved. 

 
(5) Requirements for All Variance Approvals 

(A) Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 
district in which the lot is located; 

(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable 
use and enjoyment or development of adjacent property; 

(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and 
would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of 
this title; and 

(D) Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C.1981. 

 
(i) FLOOR AREA VARIANCES FOR ACCESSORY UNITS 

The BOZA may grant a variance to the maximum floor area allowed for an attached 
accessory dwelling unit or for a detached accessory dwelling unit under Subsection 
9-6-3(a) "Accessory Units," B.R.C. 1981, only if it finds that the application satisfies 
all of the following applicable requirements of either subparagraph (i)(1) or (i)(2): 
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(1) 
(A) That the interior configuration of the structure is arranged in 

such a manner that the space to be used as the attached 
accessory dwelling unit or detached accessory dwelling unit 
cannot feasibly be divided in conformance with the size 
requirements; 

(B) That the variance, if granted, meets the essential intent of this 
title, and would be the minimum variance that would afford 
relief; and 

(C) That the strict application of the provisions at issue would 
impose an undue and unnecessary hardship on the individual 
and that such hardship has not been created by the applicant; 

 
or 

(2) 
(A) That there are unusual physical circumstances or conditions in 

the design of the existing structure the accessory unit would be 
in, including without limitation the thickness of exterior walls or 
framing, that affect the total allowed interior floor area of the 
accessory unit; 

(B) That the unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist 
through the neighborhood or the zoning district in which the 
property is located; 

(C) That the variance, if granted, would not alter the essential 
character of the neighborhood or zoning district the property is 
in; 

(D) That the variance, if granted, would be the minimum variance 
that would afford relief; and 

(E) That the accessory unit would be clearly incidental to the 
principal dwelling unit. 

 
 
 

(j) VARIANCES FOR PARKING SPACES IN FRONT YARD SETBACKS 
The BOZA may grant a variance to the requirements of Section 9-9-6, “Parking 
Standards,” to allow a required parking space to be located within the front yard 
setback if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following requirements: 

 
(1) The dwelling unit was built in a RR-1, RR-2, RE, or RL-1 zoning district. 
(2) The dwelling unit originally had an attached carport or garage that met the off- 

street parking requirements at the time of initial development or, at the time of 
initial construction, an off-street parking space was not required and has not 
been provided; 

(3) The garage or carport was converted to living space prior to January 1, 2005; 
(4) The current property owner was not responsible for the conversion of the 

parking space to living area and can provide evidence as such; 
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(5) A parking space in compliance with the parking regulations of Section 9-9-6 
cannot reasonably be provided anywhere on the site due to the location of 
existing buildings, lack of alley access, or other unusual physical conditions; 

(6) Restoring the original garage or carport to a parking space would result in a 
significant economic hardship when comparing the cost of restoration to the 
cost of any other proposed improvements on the site; and 

(7) The proposed parking space to be located within the front yard setback space 
shall be paved, shall comply with Section 9-9-5, “Site Access Control,” shall 
not be less than 9 feet in width or more than 16 feet in width, and shall not be 
less than 19 feet in length. No parking space shall encroach into a public right 
of way or obstruct a public sidewalk. 

 
 

SOLAR ACCESS EXCEPTIONS 
(Excerpt from Section 9-9-17(f), B.R.C. 1981) 

 
 

(f) EXCEPTIONS 
 

(1) Purpose: Any person desiring to erect an object or structure or increase or 
add to any object or structure, in such a manner as to interfere with the 
basic solar access protection, may apply for an exception. 

(2) Application Requirements: An applicant for an exception shall pay the 
application fee prescribed by subsection 4-20-33(b), B.R.C. 1981, and 
apply on a form furnished by the city manager that includes, without 
limitation: 
(A) The applicant's name and address, the owner's name and address, 

and a legal description of the lot for which an exception is sought; 
(B) Survey plats or other accurate drawings showing lot lines, 

structures, solar systems, dimensions and topography as necessary 
to establish the reduction of basic solar access protection expected 
on each lot that would be affected by the exception, together with a 
graphic representation of the shadows that would be cast by the 
proposed structure during the period from two hours before to two 
hours after local solar noon on a clear winter solstice day. The 
requirements of this subparagraph may be modified by the city 
manager, depending upon the nature of the exception sought; 

(C) A list of all lots that may be affected by the exception, including the 
names and addresses of all owners of such lots; 

(D) A statement and supporting information describing the reasons that 
less intrusive alternatives, if any, to the action that would be allowed 
by the exception cannot or should not be implemented; and 

(E) A statement certifying that the proposed structure would not obstruct 
solar access protected by permit. 
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(3) Public Notice: The city manager shall provide public notice pursuant 
to section 9-4-3, "Public Notice Requirements," B.R.C. 1981. 

(4) City Manager Action: The city manager may grant an exception of this 
section following the public notification period if: 

 
(A) The applicant presents the manager with an affidavit of each owner 

of each affected lot declaring that such owner is familiar with the 
application and the effect the exception would have on the owner's 
lot, and that the owner has no objection to the granting of the 
exception, and 

(B) The manager determines that the application complies with the 
requirements in paragraph (f)(2) of this section, and 

(C) The manager finds that each of the requirements of paragraph (f)(6) 
of this section has been met. 

 
(5) Appeal of City Manager's Decision: The city manager's decision may be 

appealed to the BOZA pursuant to the procedures of Section 9-4-4, 
"Appeals, Call-Ups and Public Hearings," B.R.C. 1981. Public notification 
of the hearing shall be provided pursuant to Section 9-4-3, "Public Notice 
Requirements," B.R.C. 1981. The sign posted shall remain posted until the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

(6) Review Criteria: In order to grant an exception, the approving authority 
must find that each of the following requirements has been met: 

 
(A) Because of basic solar access protection requirements and the land 

use regulations: 
(i) Reasonable use cannot otherwise be made of the lot for 

which the exception is requested; 
(ii) The part of the adjoining lot or lots that the proposed structure 

would shade is inherently unsuitable as a site for a solar 
energy system; or 

(iii) Any shading would not significantly reduce the solar potential 
of the protected lot; and 

(iv) Such situations have not been created by the applicant; 
 

(B) Except for actions under subparagraphs (f)(6)(D), (f)(6)(E), and 
(f)(6)(F) of this section, the exception would be the minimal action 
that would afford relief in an economically feasible manner; 

(C) The exception would cause the least interference possible with basic 
solar access protection for other lots; 

(D) If the proposed structure is located in a historic district designated by 
the city council according to section 9-11-2, "City Council May 
Designate or Amend Landmarks and Historic Districts," B.R.C. 1981, 
and if it conformed with the requirements of this section, its roof 
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design would be incompatible with the character of the development 
in the historic district; 

(E) If part of a proposed roof which is to be reconstructed or added to 
would be incompatible with the design of the remaining parts of the 
existing roof so as to detract materially from the character of the 
structure, provided that the roof otherwise conformed with the 
requirements of this section; 

(F) If the proposed interference with basic solar access protection would 
be due to a solar energy system to be installed, such system could 
not be feasibly located elsewhere on the applicant's lot; 

(G) If an existing solar system would be shaded as a result of the 
exception, the beneficiary of that system would nevertheless still be 
able to make reasonable use of it for its intended purpose; 

(H) The exception would not cause more than an insubstantial breach of 
solar access protected by permit as defined in paragraph (d)(3) of 
this section; and 

(I) All other requirements for the issuance of an exception have been 
met. The applicant bears the burden of proof with respect to all 
issues of fact. 

 
(7) Conditions of Approval: The approving authority may grant exceptions 

subject to such terms and conditions as the authority finds just and 
equitable to assist persons whose protected solar access is diminished by 
the exception. Such terms and conditions may include a requirement that 
the applicant for an exception take actions to remove obstructions or 
otherwise increase solar access for any person whose protected solar 
access is adversely affected by granting the exception. 

(8) Planning Board: Notwithstanding any other provisions of this subsection, if 
the applicant has a development application submitted for review that is to 
be heard by the planning board and that would require an exception, the 
planning board shall act in place of the BOZA, with authority to grant 
exceptions concurrent with other actions on the application, pursuant to the 
procedures and criteria of this section. 

 
 

SIGN CODE VARIANCE CRITERIA 
(Excerpt from Section 9-9-21(s), B.R.C. 1981) 

 
(s) APPEALS AND VARIANCES 

(1) Any aggrieved person who contests an interpretation of this chapter which 
causes denial of a permit, or who believes a violation alleged in a notice of 
violation issued pursuant to paragraph 9-9-21(t)(2) or (3), B.R.C. 1981, to be 
factually or legally incorrect, may appeal the denial or notice of violation to the 
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals in a manner provided by either such 
board under the procedures prescribed by Chapter 1-3, “Quasi-Judicial 
Hearings,” B.R.C. 1981, or may, in the case of a denial, request that a 
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variance be granted. An appeal from a denial and a request for a variance 
may be filed in the alternative. 

 

(A) An appeal from an interpretation which causes denial of a permit or 
from a notice alleging a violation of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural 
Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m), “Construction Standards,” 9-9- 
21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), "Sign Maintenance,” B.R.C. 
1981, shall be filed with the BOZA. 

(B) An appeal from any other interpretation alleging any other violation of 
this chapter shall be filed with the BOZA. 

(C) An appellant shall file the appeal, request for variance, or both in the 
alternative with the BOZA within fifteen days from the date of notice of 
the denial or the date of service of the notice of violation. The appellant 
may request more time to file. If the appellant makes such request 
before the end of the time period and shows good cause therefore, the 
City Manager may extend for a reasonable period the time to file with 
either board. 

(2) No person may appeal to or request a variance from the BOZA if the person 
has displayed, constructed, erected, altered, or relocated a sign without a 
sign permit required by paragraph 9-9-21(b)(2), B.R.C. 1981. The boards 
have no jurisdiction to hear an appeal nor authority to grant any variance from 
the permit requirements of this chapter. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear 
an appeal of a notice of violation alleging violation of the permit requirements 
if the appeal is from the manager’s interpretation that a permit is required, and 
the appellant’s position is that the device is not a sign or that it is exempt from 
the permit requirements under Subsection 9-9-21(c), “Signs Exempt from 
Permits,” B.R.C. 1981. 

(3) An applicant for an appeal or a variance under this Section shall pay the fee 
prescribed by Subsection 4-20-47(b), B.R.C. 1981. 

(4) Setbacks, spacing of freestanding and projecting signs, and sign noise 
limitations are the only requirements which the BOZA may vary. If an 
applicant requests that the BOZA grant such a variance, the board shall not 
grant a variance unless it finds that each of the following conditions exists: 
(A) There are special physical circumstances or physical conditions, 

including, without limitation, buildings, topography, vegetation, sign 
structures, or other physical features on adjacent properties or within 
the adjacent public right of way that would substantially restrict the 
effectiveness of the sign in question, and such special circumstances 
or conditions are peculiar to the particular business or enterprise to 
which the applicant desires to draw attention and do not apply 
generally to all businesses or enterprises in the area; or 

(B) For variances from the noise limitations of subparagraph 9-9- 
21(b)(3)(L), “Sound,” B.R.C. 1981, the proposed variance is temporary 
in duration (not to exceed 30 days) and consists of a temporary 
exhibition of auditory art; and 
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(C) The variance would be consistent with the purposes of this chapter and 
would not adversely affect the neighborhood in which the business or 
enterprise or exhibition to which the applicant desires to draw attention 
is located; and 

(D) The variance is the minimum one necessary to permit the applicant 
reasonably to draw attention to its business, enterprise, or exhibition. 

(5) If an applicant requests that the Board of Building Appeals approve alternate 
materials or methods of construction or modifications from the requirements 
of Subsections 9-9-21(l), “Structural Design Requirements,” 9-9-21(m), 
“Construction Standards,” 9-9-21(n), “Electric Signs,” and 9-9-21(o), “Sign 
Maintenance,” B.R.C. 1981, the board may approve the same under the 
standards and procedures provided in the city building code, Chapter 10-5, 
“Building Code,” B.R.C. 1981. 

(6) Except as provided in Subsection (8) of this Section, the BOZA has no 
jurisdiction to hear a request for nor authority to grant a variance that would 
increase the maximum permitted sign area on a single property or building, or 
from the prohibitions of paragraph 9-9-21(b)(3), “Specific Signs Prohibited,” 
B.R.C. 1981. But the BOZA has jurisdiction to hear an appeal of a permit 
denial or of a notice of violation alleging that a sign would exceed the 
maximum permitted sign area or is prohibited if the appellant’s position is that 
the sign does not exceed such area or is not prohibited by such Subsection. 

(7) The BOZA or Board of Building Appeals may make any variance or alternate 
material or method approval or modification it grants subject to any 
reasonable conditions that it deems necessary or desirable to make the 
device that is permitted by the variance compatible with the purposes of this 
chapter. 

(8) The City Manager’s denial or notice of violation becomes a final order of the 
BOZA or Board of Building Appeals if: 
(A) The applicant fails to appeal the manager’s denial or order to the board 

within the prescribed time limit; 
(B) The applicant fails to appeal the order of the board to a court of 

competent jurisdiction within the prescribed time limit; or 
(C) A court of competent jurisdiction enters a final order and judgment 

upon an appeal filed from a decision of the board under this chapter. 
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423 Marine Street 

BOZA Variance Application 

10/31/22 

 

This is a BOZA Variance Application for an existing garage located at 423 Marine Street in the subdivision 

of Highland Lawn on Lot 5, Block C. This is in front of the board to recognize and establish the existing 

side setback of 1.7’ at the closest point. This variance application is in the interest of an ADU application 

to convert the interior of the original garage into an ADU. There will be no expansion, addition, or 

change to the exterior of the structure.  

The property at 423 Marine street was purchased on 5/25/21 by Jason Lettmann who had recently 

moved to Boulder. The previous owner had converted the interior of the garage into a workshop with 

some electrical upgrades and interior walls. Unaware of the rules surrounding the building permitting or 

ADU process Jason had a local carpenter upgrade the interior of the existing detached garage with the 

intention of creating a conditioned work-from-home office space. A neighbor notified the city that work 

was being done without a permit and the city issued a stop work order. Jason then reached out to 

Buildwell (the BOZA applicant) to aid in the ADU application and permitting process. Buildwell submitted 

an ADU application and the city responded with the need to apply for a BOZA variance application.  

 

Boza Variance Criteria: 

(h)(1) 

(A) Based on building technique, materials used, and exterior façade we estimate that the building was 

built thirty to fifty years ago. There are no records of a permit or application having ever been filed with 

the city. There will be no changes to the exterior structure of the building, no additional footprint or 

expansion will take place.  

(B) The surrounding neighborhood has several structures that are outside of setback variances and some 

that appear to be within setback variances. Several properties have similar detached garages that face 

alley ways or are tucked towards the edge of a property. The unusual circumstances that surround the 

garage at 423 Marine relate to the age of the structure.  

(C) Because the estimated time of construction of 30-50 years ago meeting the setback variance code 

would require the demolition and deconstruction of the entire structure and would come at a large 

financial and environmental cost.  

(D) Jason Lettemann the current owner of 423 Marine street bought the property when the garage had 

already been in place for several decades. He also did not know that the property did not meet setback 

variances. Because Jason would like to use the interior of the garage we need to apply for the setback 

variance in order to proceed.  
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(h)(5) 

(A) The architectural style of the garage matches that of the house and the surrounding neighborhood. A 

setback variance would allow the interior of the structure to be updated to building and energy code 

and add value to the neighborhood and property. 

(B) There will be no building up or out on the existing garage and there will be no impairment to the 

reasonable use or enjoyment of the neighboring property. 

(C) The structure has existed on the lot for an estimated thirty to fifty years. With no expansion either up 

or out establishing the existing setbacks will allow the interior of the structure to meet building and 

energy code without demolition of the entire building. 

(D) The building will not cast a shadow on the neighboring lot higher than 12’. The ridge of the gabled 

roof is 13.7’ from the West property line and is 12.6’ higher than grade and therefor will not create a 

solar access issue.  
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1. THIS LAND SURVEY PLAT WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A PROVIDED TITLE REPORT. THIS MAP DOES 
NOT REPRESENT A TITLE SEARCH PERFORMED BY BENCHMARK SURVEYING, LLC., OR THE UNDERSIGNED. 

 
2. THIS LAND SURVEY PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE J & J LETTMANN FAIMLY TRUST AND 
BUILDWELL, LLC, NAMED IN THE STATEMENT HEREON. SAID STATEMENT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED 
PERSON NOR ADDITIONAL PARTY WITHOUT AN EXPRESS STATEMENT BY THE SURVEYOR OF RECORD ADDING SAID 
ADDITIONAL PARTY. 
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5.83' (AM) 

 
 
 

PART OF LOT 6 
 

N89°56'10"E 82.87' (AM) 

 

 
   

FS 
SITE BENCHMARK 

NAVD88 ELEV.=5,408.5' 

 
 
 
 

N89°27'45"E 35.40' (AM) 

S89°53'29"E 39.00' (AM) 
 
 
 

N89°52'17"E 40.00' (AM) 
EAST 40' (R) 

 
 
 

LOW POINT WITHIN 25' OF 
GARAGE, ELEV.=5,406.6'   

 
3. BASIS OF BEARINGS: RTK GPS DERIVED GRID BEARINGS (NAD83(2011), COLORADO NORTH ZONE, GEOID 18) OF 
SOUTH 54°02'04" EAST BETWEEN THE INTERSECTION MONUMENT FOUND NEAR THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 4TH 
STREET EXTENDED NORTH AT THE INTERSECTION OF ARAPAHOE AVENUE AND 4TH STREET, BEING AN ILLEGIBLE 1½" 
ALUMINUM CAP IN MONUMENT BOX, AND THE INTERSECTION MONUMENT FOUND AT MARINE STREET AND 4TH STREET, 
BEING AN ILLEGIBLE 1½" ALUMINUM CAP IN MONUMENT BOX, AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON, WITH ALL 
BEARINGS HEREON RELATED THERETO. 

 
4. THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF THE PRINT HAS THE ORIGINAL SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE SURVEYOR. 

 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
(PER WARRANTY DEED AT RECEPTION NO. 03888122, DATED 05/26/2021) 

 
PARCEL I: 
PART OF LOT 5, BLOCK C, HIGHLAND LAWN, MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 
SAID LOT 5; THENCE WEST ON THE NORTH LINE OF MARINE STREET 40 
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE WEST ON THE NORTH 
LINE OF MARINE STREET 40 FEET; THENCE NORTH AND PARALLEL WITH 
THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 185 FEET; THENCE EAST AND PARALLEL 
WITH THE NORTH LINE OF MARINE STREET 40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH AND 
PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, 185 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT 
OF BEGINNING, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 AT 
PAGE 29. 

 
PARCEL II: 
A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR VEHICULAR, PEDESTRIAN OR ANY 
OTHER MEANS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE FOLLOWING 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 
THE NORTH 30 FEET OF THE SOUTH 215 FEET OF LOT 5, AND THE EAST 21 
FEET OF THE SOUTH 15 FEET OF THE NORTH 200 FEET, AND THE EAST 21 
FEET OF THE NORTH 15 FEET OF THE SOUTH 200 FEET OF LOT 6, ALL IN 
BLOCK "C" HIGHLAND LAWN, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 2 AT PAGE 29. 

 
PARCEL III: 
A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND THE SOUTHERLY 15 
FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6, BLOCK C, HIGHLAND 
LAWN, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF BOULDER ACCORDING TO THE 
RECORDED PLAT THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH 0°40'30" EAST ALONG THE 
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 113.09 FEET TO THE TRUE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°48' EAST A DISTANCE OF 84.21 
FEET; THENCE DUE SOUTH A DISTANCE OF 101.72 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 185 FEET OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°58'30" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 185 FEET 
OF SAID LOT 6 A DISTANCE OF 88.71 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°09'30" EAST 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART OF 
LOTS 5 & 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART OF 
LOTS 5 & 6 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART OF 
LOT 5 

 
5. DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. 

 
6. THE AREA OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS 7,402.8 SQ. FT. OR 0.170 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

 
7. DATES OF FIELDWORK: SEPTEMBER, 2022. 

 
8. SURVEYOR NARRATIVE: SURVEY MONUMENTATION WAS FOUND THROUGHOUT BLOCK C, HIGHLAND LAWN, AS 
SHOWN HEREON. AS SHOWN ON PREVIOUS DEPOSITED SURVEY'S THE CENTERLINE MONUMENTATION IS 
INCOMPLETE WITH TWO OF THE FOUR INTERSECTION/CENTERLINE MONUMENTS NOT FOUND; THE POSITION FOR SAID 
MONUMENTS WAS CALCULATED BASED ON PREVIOUS SURVEY'S AND RECORD DIMENSIONS. SURVEY MONUMENTS 
FOUND ON BLOCK C WERE FOUND WITHIN ACCEPTABLE TOLERANCES AND GENERALLY ACCEPTED UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. THE ILLEGIBLE 1½" ALUMINUM CAP LOCATED JUST SOUTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS FOUND TO BE APPROXIMATELY 0.4' SOUTH OF THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MARINE 
STREET AND WAS NOT ACCEPTED FOR THE CORNER POSITION BUT WAS USED FOR ESTABLISHING THE WEST LINE OF 
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. NO OTHER CONFLICTING MONUMENTATION WAS FOUND DURING THE COURSE OF THE 
SURVEY. 

 
9. AT THE REQUEST OF THE CLIENT ONLY EASEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE DEED ARE SHOWN ON THIS LAND SURVEY 
PLAT. NO ADDITIONAL RESEARCH WAS CONDUCTED BY BENCHMARK SURVEYING, LLC. OR THE UNDERSIGNED TO 
DETERMINE IF THERE ARE ANY EASEMENTS OR ENCUMBRANCES THAT MAY AFFECT THE SUBJECT PARCEL. 

 
10. BOUNDARY SURVEYS DEPOSITED AT THE BOULDER COUNTY COMMUNITY PLANNING AND PERMITTING 
DEPARTMENT RESEARCHED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS SURVEY: LS-93-0063, LS-14-0180, LS-15-0199, LS-20-0022 
AND LS-22-0345. 

 
11. THE ELEVATION DATUM FOR THE CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON IS NAVD88. ELEVATIONS 
ARE BASED ON RTK GPS AND TRADITIONAL ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION OBSERVATIONS TIED TO CITY OF BOULDER 
BENCHMARK "B-3N-2", BEING A FOUND ILLEGIBLE 1½" ALUMINUM CAP IN MONUMENT BOX JUST EAST OF THE 
INTERSECTION OF ARAPAHOE AVENUE AND 4TH STREET, WITH A PUBLISHED NAVD88 ELEVATION OF 5,407.22'. NO 
DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING WAS PERFORMED TO ESTABLISH ELEVATIONS ON SITE. 

 
12. THE CONTOURS DEPICTED HEREON AT THE REQUEST OF THE CLIENT WERE INTERPOLATED BY AUTODESK CIVIL3D 
2019 SOFTWARE BETWEEN FIELD OBSERVED SPOT ELEVATIONS. DEPENDING ON THE DISTANCE FROM THE NEAREST 
SPOT ELEVATIONS AND VARIATION IN TOPOGRAPHY, THE CONTOURS SHOWN WILL NOT BE AN EXACT 
REPRESENTATION OF THE SITE TOPOGRAPHY. ADDITIONAL TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION MAY BE NEEDED WITHIN 
SPECIFIC AREAS OF INTEREST. THE CONTOUR INTERVAL SHOWN HEREON IS 1 FOOT. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOPOGRAPHIC DETAIL 
SCALE 1" = 10' 

A DISTANCE OF 102.06 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°48' EAST A DISTANCE OF           
3.92 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; COUNTY OF BOULDER, STATE 
OF COLORADO. 

 
 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
423 MARINE STREET 
BOULDER, CO 80302 

 
PART OF 

LOTS 5 & 6 
 
 

"AC" MONUMENT FOUND ±0.4' 
SOUTH OF PROPERTY LINE, 

NOT ACCEPTED, SEE NOTE #8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S89°52'02"W 40.00' (AM) 
WEST 40' (R) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S89°52'02"W 40.00' (AM) 

 
13. THE LOCATION OF UTILITY APPURTENANCES AND STRUCTURES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON VISIBLE SURFACE 
EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY AND UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKINGS PROVIDED BY ACCURATE 
UNDERGROUND, LTD. LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES MAY VARY FROM LOCATIONS 
DEPICTED HEREON, ADDITIONAL BURIED UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES MAY EXIST. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MUST 
BE FIELD LOCATED BY THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY OR UTILITY COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION, PURSUANT TO 
SEC. 9-1.5-103 C.R.S. 

 
14. IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.R.S. 13-80-105: NOTICE: ACCORDING TO COLORADO LAW YOU MUST COMMENCE ANY 
LEGAL ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY WITHIN THREE YEARS AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH 
DEFECT. IN NO EVENT MAY ANY ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY BE COMMENCED MORE THAN TEN 
YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON. 

 
15. CERTIFICATION DEFINED: THE USE OF THE WORDS “CERTIFY” OR "CERTIFICATION” BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYOR CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THE FACTS AND FINDINGS 
WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE CERTIFICATION, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTY, EITHER 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. (PER COLORADO STATE BOARD RULE NO. 6.2.2). 
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PLATTED BEARING AND DISTANCE PER HIGHLAND 
LAWN, RECEPTION NO. 8800000018 (PLAT BOOK 2, 
PAGE 29) OF THE RECORDS OF THE BOULDER 
COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER 

 
MONUMENT FOUND AS DESCRIBED 

MONUMENT FOUND, 1/2" REBAR 

MONUMENT FOUND, 5/8" REBAR WITH 1½" ALUMINUM 
CAP MARKED "SELLARS LS 27615" 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 5/8" REBAR WITH 1½" ALUMINUM 
CAP MARKED "FLATIRONS SURV LS 38409" 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 1/2" REBAR WITH ILLEGIBLE 
ALUMINUM COLLAR 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 1/2" REBAR WITH ALUMINUM 
COLLAR MARKED "D.B. & CO. LS 17664" 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 5/8" REBAR WITH 2" ALUMINUM 
CAP MARKED "D.B. & CO. PLS 27275" 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 5/8" REBAR WITH ILLEGIBLE 1½" 
ALUMINUM CAP 

 
 
 
 

OPC 
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LS-01-2345 

LEGEND 
 

MONUMENT FOUND, REBAR WITH 1¼" ORANGE 
PLASTIC CAP MARKED "RUBINHO" 

 
CALCULATED CORNER POSITION 
NO MONUMENT FOUND NOR SET 

 
BOULDER COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER 
RECEPTION NUMBER 

 
REFERENCE TO BOUNDARY SURVEY 
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COMMUNITY PLANNING AND PERMITTING 
DEPARTMENT 
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: 
 

I, NATHANIEL E. KEANE, A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF COLORADO, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY TO THE J & J LETTMANN FAIMLY TRUST AND BUILDWELL, LLC, THAT, SUBJECT TO THE NOTES 
SHOWN HEREON, A SURVEY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES (COMPLETED ON SEPTEMBER 20, 
2022) WAS CONDUCTED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THAT IT IS BASED UPON MY 
KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THAT IT IS NOT A GUARANTY OR WARRANTY, EITHER 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, THAT IT IS, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, ACCURATE AND COMPLETE, 
AND THAT SAID SURVEY AND THE ATTACHED PRINT HEREON WERE MADE IN SUBSTANTIAL 
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE. 

 
 

NATHANIEL E. KEANE 
COLORADO LICENSED PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYOR NO. 38383 
FOR, AND ON BEHALF OF, 
BENCHMARK SURVEYING LLC. 
DATE: SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

 
BMS LLC PROJECT #22,643-ISP 
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PRIVATE 
OPEN 
SPACE 

423 MARINE STREET 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART OF LOTS 5 & 6  PART OF LOT 5 PART OF LOT 5 
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PART OF LOTS 5 & 6 
 
 

PART OF LOT 6 

 
 
 

FS DB                                   

 
 

   FS 
SITE BENCHMARK 

NAVD88 ELEV.=5,408.5' 

 
 

N89°27'45"E 35.40' (AM) 

 
N89°52'17"E 40.00' (AM) EAST 40' (R) 

 
LOW POINT WITHIN 25' OF 
GARAGE, ELEV.=5,406.5' 

 
 

 

 
 

PARKING 
SPACE 

 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
(PER WARRANTY DEED AT RECEPTION NO. 03888122, DATED 05/26/2021) 

 
PARCEL I: 
PART OF LOT 5, BLOCK C, HIGHLAND LAWN, MORE PARTICULARLY 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 
SAID LOT 5; THENCE WEST ON THE NORTH LINE OF MARINE STREET 40 
FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE WEST ON THE NORTH   
LINE OF MARINE STREET 40 FEET; THENCE NORTH AND PARALLEL WITH 
THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 5, 185 FEET; THENCE EAST AND PARALLEL 
WITH THE NORTH LINE OF MARINE STREET 40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH AND 
PARALLEL WITH THE EAST LINE OF LOT 5, 185 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT 
OF BEGINNING, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2 AT 
PAGE 29. 

 
 
 

  9'   

 
PARCEL II: 
A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR VEHICULAR, PEDESTRIAN OR ANY 
OTHER MEANS OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE FOLLOWING 
DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 
THE NORTH 30 FEET OF THE SOUTH 215 FEET OF LOT 5, AND THE EAST 21 

 
 
 

0 10' 

 
 
 

20' 

 
 
 

30' 

 
 
 

PART OF LOTS 5 & 6 

FEET OF THE SOUTH 15 FEET OF THE NORTH 200 FEET, AND THE EAST 21 
FEET OF THE NORTH 15 FEET OF THE SOUTH 200 FEET OF LOT 6, ALL IN 
BLOCK "C" HIGHLAND LAWN, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT 
BOOK 2 AT PAGE 29. 

 
PARCEL III: 
A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND THE SOUTHERLY 15 
FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY: 
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 6, BLOCK C, HIGHLAND 
LAWN, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF BOULDER ACCORDING TO THE 
RECORDED PLAT THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH 0°40'30" EAST ALONG THE 
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A DISTANCE OF 113.09 FEET TO THE TRUE 
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 89°48' EAST A DISTANCE OF 84.21 
FEET; THENCE DUE SOUTH A DISTANCE OF 101.72 FEET TO A POINT ON 
THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 185 FEET OF SAID LOT 6; THENCE 
SOUTH 89°58'30" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 185 FEET 
OF SAID LOT 6 A DISTANCE OF 88.71 FEET; THENCE NORTH 0°09'30" EAST 
A DISTANCE OF 102.06 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°48' EAST A DISTANCE OF 
3.92 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; COUNTY OF BOULDER, STATE 
OF COLORADO. 

 
 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 
423 MARINE STREET 
BOULDER, CO 80302 

SCALE 1" = 10' 

 
 
 

NOTES 
 

1. THIS SITE PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A PROVIDED TITLE REPORT. THIS MAP DOES NOT 
REPRESENT A TITLE SEARCH PERFORMED BY BENCHMARK SURVEYING, LLC., OR THE UNDERSIGNED. 

 
2. THIS SITE PLAN WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE J & J LETTMANN FAIMLY TRUST AND BUILDWELL, 
LLC, NAMED IN THE STATEMENT HEREON. SAID STATEMENT DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED PERSON NOR 
ADDITIONAL PARTY WITHOUT AN EXPRESS STATEMENT BY THE SURVEYOR OF RECORD ADDING SAID ADDITIONAL 
PARTY. 

 
3. BASIS OF BEARINGS: RTK GPS DERIVED GRID BEARINGS (NAD83(2011), COLORADO NORTH ZONE, GEOID 18) OF 
SOUTH 0°05'59" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BETWEEN 5 8" REBARS WITH 1½" ALUMINUM 
CAPS MARKED "BMSURV PLS 38383", AS SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON, WITH ALL BEARINGS HEREON RELATED 
THERETO. 

 
4. THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY IF THE PRINT HAS THE ORIGINAL SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE SURVEYOR. 

 
5. DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET. 

 
6. THE AREA OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS 7,402.8 SQ. FT. OR 0.170 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

 
7. DATES OF FIELDWORK: SEPTEMBER, 2022. 

 
8. THIS SITE PLAN IS BASED ON A RECENTLY COMPLETED LAND SURVEY PLAT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BY 
BENCHMARK SURVEYING, LLC. 

 
9. AT THE REQUEST OF THE CLIENT ONLY EASEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE DEED ARE SHOWN ON THIS LAND SURVEY 
PLAT. NO ADDITIONAL RESEARCH WAS CONDUCTED BY BENCHMARK SURVEYING, LLC. OR THE UNDERSIGNED TO 
DETERMINE IF THERE ARE ANY EASEMENTS OR ENCUMBRANCES THAT MAY AFFECT THE SUBJECT PARCEL. 

 
10. THE ELEVATION DATUM FOR THE CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON IS NAVD88. ELEVATIONS 
ARE BASED ON RTK GPS AND TRADITIONAL ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION OBSERVATIONS TIED TO CITY OF BOULDER 
BENCHMARK "B-3N-2", BEING A FOUND ILLEGIBLE 1½" ALUMINUM CAP IN MONUMENT BOX JUST EAST OF THE 
INTERSECTION OF ARAPAHOE AVENUE AND 4TH STREET, WITH A PUBLISHED NAVD88 ELEVATION OF 5,407.22'. NO 
DIFFERENTIAL LEVELING WAS PERFORMED TO ESTABLISH ELEVATIONS ON SITE. 

 
11. THE CONTOURS DEPICTED HEREON AT THE REQUEST OF THE CLIENT WERE INTERPOLATED BY AUTODESK CIVIL3D 
2019 SOFTWARE BETWEEN FIELD OBSERVED SPOT ELEVATIONS. DEPENDING ON THE DISTANCE FROM THE NEAREST 
SPOT ELEVATIONS AND VARIATION IN TOPOGRAPHY, THE CONTOURS SHOWN WILL NOT BE AN EXACT 
REPRESENTATION OF THE SITE TOPOGRAPHY. ADDITIONAL TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION MAY BE NEEDED WITHIN 
SPECIFIC AREAS OF INTEREST. THE CONTOUR INTERVAL SHOWN HEREON IS 1 FOOT. 

 
12. THE LOCATION OF UTILITY APPURTENANCES AND STRUCTURES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON VISIBLE SURFACE 
EVIDENCE AT THE TIME OF THE FIELD SURVEY AND UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKINGS PROVIDED BY ACCURATE 
UNDERGROUND, LTD. LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES MAY VARY FROM LOCATIONS 
DEPICTED HEREON, ADDITIONAL BURIED UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES MAY EXIST. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MUST 
BE FIELD LOCATED BY THE APPROPRIATE AGENCY OR UTILITY COMPANY PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION, PURSUANT TO 
SEC. 9-1.5-103 C.R.S. 

 
13. IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.R.S. 13-80-105: NOTICE: ACCORDING TO COLORADO LAW YOU MUST COMMENCE ANY 
LEGAL ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY WITHIN THREE YEARS AFTER YOU FIRST DISCOVER SUCH 
DEFECT. IN NO EVENT MAY ANY ACTION BASED UPON ANY DEFECT IN THIS SURVEY BE COMMENCED MORE THAN TEN 
YEARS FROM THE DATE OF THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON. 

 
14. CERTIFICATION DEFINED: THE USE OF THE WORDS “CERTIFY” OR "CERTIFICATION” BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYOR CONSTITUTES AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THE FACTS AND FINDINGS 
WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE CERTIFICATION, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTY, EITHER 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. (PER COLORADO STATE BOARD RULE NO. 6.2.2). 

 
 

PART OF LOTS 5 & 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART OF LOTS 5 & 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONCRETE SIDEWALK 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WEST 40' (R) 

S89°52'02"W 40.00' (AM) 

 
 
 
 

PART OF LOT 5 

 
 
 
 

(AM) 

 
LEGEND 

 
AS MEASURED BEARING AND DISTANCE AT THE TIME 
OF SURVEY 

 
 
 
 

WATER METER 

 
CONCRETE CURB 

 
 

ASPHALT ROAD 

 
 

(P) 
 
 
 
 

#4 
 

SS 
 
 
 

FS 
 
 

DB 

 
PLATTED BEARING AND DISTANCE PER HIGHLAND 
LAWN, RECEPTION NO. 8800000018 (PLAT BOOK 2, 
PAGE 29) OF THE RECORDS OF THE BOULDER 
COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER 

 
MONUMENT FOUND AS DESCRIBED 

MONUMENT FOUND, 1/2" REBAR 

MONUMENT FOUND, 5/8" REBAR WITH 1½" ALUMINUM 
CAP MARKED "SELLARS LS 27615" 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 5/8" REBAR WITH 1½" ALUMINUM 
CAP MARKED "FLATIRONS SURV LS 38409" 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 1/2" REBAR WITH ILLEGIBLE 
ALUMINUM COLLAR 

 
MONUMENT FOUND, 5/8" X 18" REBAR WITH 1½" 
ALUMINUM CAP MARKED "BMSURV PLS 38383" 

 
CALCULATED CORNER POSITION 
NO MONUMENT FOUND NOR SET 

 
 

DECIDUOUS TREE (APPROXIMATE 
DIAMETER AT CHEST HEIGHT) 

 
 

CONIFEROUS TREE (APPROXIMATE 
DIAMETER AT CHEST HEIGHT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5430 
 

5428 

 
GAS METER 

ELECTRIC METER 

WOOD PRIVACY FENCE (6FT TALL) 

WIRE FENCE 

EDGE OF ASPHALT ROAD 

UTILITY POLE 

MAJOR CONTOUR (5FT INTERVAL) 

MINOR CONTOUR (1FT INTERVAL) 

CONCRETE 

WOOD DECK 

FLAGSTONE 

BRIC 

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: 
 

I, NATHANIEL E. KEANE, A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF COLORADO, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY TO THE J & J LETTMANN FAIMLY TRUST AND BUILDWELL, LLC, THAT, SUBJECT TO THE NOTES 
SHOWN HEREON, A SURVEY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES (COMPLETED ON SEPTEMBER 20, 
2022) WAS CONDUCTED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THAT IT IS BASED UPON MY 
KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THAT IT IS NOT A GUARANTY OR WARRANTY, EITHER 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, THAT IT IS, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, ACCURATE AND COMPLETE, 
AND THAT SAID SURVEY AND THE ATTACHED PRINT HEREON WERE MADE IN SUBSTANTIAL 
ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE. 

 
 

NATHANIEL E. KEANE 
COLORADO LICENSED PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYOR NO. 38383 
FOR, AND ON BEHALF OF, 
BENCHMARK SURVEYING LLC. 
DATE: SEPTEMBER 21, 2022 

 
BMS LLC PROJECT #22,643-ISP 
423 MARINE ST. 
BOULDER, CO 80302 
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Revised May 2022

400.pdf 
City of Boulder Planning and Development Services 
PO Box 791  •  Boulder, CO 80306 
Phone: 303-441-1880 • Web: boulderplandevelop.net 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BOZA) 
VARIANCE  APPLICATION

APPLICATION DEADLINE IS THE SECOND MONDAY OF EACH MONTH. 
MEETING DATE IS 4:00 P.M. ON THE SECOND TUESDAY OF THE FOLLOWING MONTH. 

Submittal of inaccurate or incomplete information and materials may result in rejection of the application. 

STAFF USE ONLY 
Doc. No. _______________ Date Filed _________________Zone______________Hearing Date _____________ 
Application received by:   Date Fee Paid   Sign(s) Provided  

GENERAL DATA 
(To be completed in full by the applicant.) 

• Street Address or General Location of Property:  
• Legal Description: Lot  Block  Subdivision  (Or attach description.) 

• Lot Size:   
• Existing Use of Property:
• Detailed Description of Proposal (Specific Variance[s] Requested Including All Pertinent Numerical

. Values (e.g.: Existing, Required and Proposed Setbacks for the Subject Setback Variance):

*Total floor area existing: *Total floor area proposed:
*Total building coverage existing: *Total building coverage proposed:
*Building height existing: *Building height proposed:
*See definitions in Section 9-16-1, B.R.C. 1981.

♦ Name of Owner:
• Address: Telephone: 
• City:  State:  Zip Code: Email: 
♦ Name of Contact (if other than owner):
• Address: Telephone: 
• City:  State:  Zip Code: Email: 

508 Pleasant Street, Boulder Colorado

Vermont52

6,830 sq ft
Single Family Residential

Current Home owner (since April 2021) was informed by City Code Enforcement staff of presence of unpermitted “bridge/breezeway” connection between garage and 
upper patio of the main house.  According to staff, this connection was discovered in September, 2020 when prior owner submitted for a building permit to modify 
garage.  Staff looked at historic aerial photography to determine that the bridge connection was placed sometime between 2016-2017 by a former owner (not the 
owner applying for building permit). Prior owner agreed to remove bridge as part of building permit, but instead decided to sell the property to current owner in April 
2021 and did not go forward with proposed remodel and also did not disclose to current owner violation.  Bridge connection with garage is be a violation of 25’ 
property setback from back alley (BRC 9-7-1)

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Eric Raffini and Steven Aronowitz

508 Pleasant Street

Boulder CO 80302 ericraffini@gmail.com
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(415) 518-7484
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APPLICATION TYPES (Check All That Apply For This Application) 
 

 Setback (BRC 9-7-1) 
 
 Porch Setback & Size (BRC 9-7-4) 

 
 Building Separation (BRC 9-7-1) 
 
 Bulk Plane (BRC 9-7-9) 
 
 Side Yard Wall Articulation (BRC 9-7-10) 
 
 Building Coverage (BRC 9-7-11 or BRC 9-10) 
 
 Floor Area Ratio (BRC 9-8-2) 
 
 Parking in Front Yard Landscape Setback (BRC 9-7-1 & 9-9-6) 

   
 Size and Parking Setback Requirements for Accessory Units (BRC 9-6-4) 
 
 Cumulative Accessory Building Coverage (BRC 9-7-8) 
 
 Mobile Home Spacing Variance (BRC 9-7-13) 

 
 Use of Mobile Homes for Non-Residential Purposes (BRC 10-12-6) 

 
 Solar Exception (BRC 9-9-17) 
 
 Sign Variance (BRC 9-9-21) 
 
 Fence and Wall Variance (BRC 9-9-15) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

X
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APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS 
 
All variance applications are electronic submittal and review.  Visit the Planning & 
Development Services Online Center for additional information & guidance on the 
application process and how to apply.  As a minimum, the following items MUST 
ultimately be provided for an application to be considered complete: 
 
• A completed and signed BOZA Application Form; 
• If applicant is other than owner(s), a written consent of the owner(s) of the property 

for which the variance is requested; 
• A detailed written statement thoroughly describing the variance request(s) and 

addressing all pertinent review criteria for approval - see following pages; 
• A signed and stamped Improvement Location Certificate or Site Improvement 

Survey and legal description by a registered surveyor; 
• A site development plan including setbacks, building elevations, interior layout/floor 

plans and any other pertinent exhibits; 
• A demolition plan clearly differentiating between existing/remaining and proposed 

portions of the structure(s); 
• Any other information pertinent to the variance request (e.g. neighbor letters, 

photos, historic records/approvals, renderings, etc.);  
• Sign Posting Acknowledgement Form - see following page. 

NOTE: The applicant is responsible for posting the property in compliance with city 
requirements. Obtaining sign(s) will be messaged to an applicant once it has been 
placed on an agenda. The applicant will be responsible for posting the required 
sign(s) within 10 days of the hearing date. Failure to post the required sign(s) may 
result in the postponement of the hearing date. 

• A Board of Zoning Adjustment application fee (as prescribed in the current 
‘Schedule of Fees’ which can be found at bouldercolorado.gov/plan-develop); 
  

 
NOTE: SEE SECTION 9-2-3(l), B.R.C. 1981 FOR VARIANCE EXPIRATION INFORMATION 

 
Applicant Signature ______________________________________Date__________ 
 
Owner (if other than Applicant) Signature _________________________Date__________ 
 
 
 
 

11/1/22
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM 

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, Technical Document Review, and Board of 
Zoning Adjustment Applications 

CITY  CODE  REQUIREMENT  FOR  SIGN  POSTING  OF  LAND  USE  REVIEW  APPLICATIONS  - 
Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981: Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application: 

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is
the subject of the application.

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than
ten days.

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

I, , am filing a Land Use Review, Administrative Review, Technical 
(PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON) 

Document Review, or BOZA application [on behalf of] 
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT) 

for the property 

located at 
(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION) 

.  I have read the city's sign posting requirements above and acknowledge 

and agree to the following: 

1. I understand that I must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that I file my application. The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2. I am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site. As
necessary, I shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3. I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that I post a new sign(s). The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4. I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city’s land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON DATE 

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference. If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to 
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880. 

Eric Raffini

508 Pleasant Street, Boulder CO

11/1/22
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SIGN POSTING REQUIREMENTS 
APPLICANT’S ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

Required for Certain Land Use Review, Administrative Review, Technical Document Review, and Board of 
Zoning Adjustment Applications 

I, , am filing a Land Use Review, Administrative Review, Technical  

for the property 

(PRINT PROPERTY ADDRESS OR LOCATION) 

and agree to the following: 

1. I understand that I must use the sign(s) that the city will provide to me at the time that I file my application.  The sign(s)
will include information about my application and property location to provide required public notice.

2. I am responsible for ensuring that the sign(s) is posted on the property described above in such a way that meets the
requirements of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981 (listed above), including visibility of the sign(s) and time and duration of the
sign(s) posting, and including reposting any signs that are removed, damaged, or otherwise displaced from the site.  As
necessary, I shall obtain a replacement sign(s) from the city for reposting.

3. I understand that certain future changes to my application, including but not limited to, changes to the project description
or adding a review type, may require that I post a new sign(s).  The city will notify me if such a reposting is required and
provide me with a necessary replacement sign(s).

4. I understand that failing to provide the public notice by sign posting required by the city’s land use regulation may result
in a delay in the city’s issuing a decision or a legal challenge of any issued decision.

 NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON                              DATE  

Please keep a copy of this signed form for your reference.  If you have any questions about the sign posting requirements or to
obtain a replacement sign, please call 303-441-1880. 

CITY CODE REQUIREMENT FOR SIGN POSTING OF LAND USE REVIEW APPLICATIONS -
Excerpt of Section 9-4-3(c), B.R.C. 1981:  Public Notice of Application: The city manager will provide the following public
notice of a development review application:  

(1) Posting: After receiving such application, the manager will cause the property for which the application is filed to be posted with a 
notice indicating that a development review application has been made, the type of review requested, and that interested persons may 
obtain more detailed information from the planning department. The notice shall meet the following standards:  

(A) The notice shall be place on weatherproof signs that have been provided by the City and placed on the property that is 
the subject of the application.  

(B) All such notice shall be posted no later than ten days after the date the application is filed to ensure that notice is posted
early in the development review process.  

(C) The signs shall be placed along each abutting street, perpendicular to the direction of travel, in a manner that makes 
them clearly visible to neighboring residents and passers-by. At least one sign shall be posted on each street frontage.  

(D) The signs shall remain in place during the period leading up to a decision by the approving authority, but not less than 
ten days.  

(E) On or before the date that the approving authority is scheduled to make a decision on the application the city manager 
will require the applicant to certify in writing that required notice was posted according to the requirements of this section.

   (PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT OR CONTACT PERSON) 

Document Review, or BOZA application [on behalf of]

located at  
(PRINT NAME OF OWNER(S) IF OTHER THAN APPLICANT/CONTACT)

.  I have read the city's sign posting requirements above and acknowledge
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Materials in Support of BOZA Variance Application
508 Pleasant Street
11/1/22

Statement of Facts

We are requesting a variance from the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BOZA) from the
setback and separation requirements listed in Section 9-7-1, B.R.C 1981.

Our family purchased the single family home located at 508 Pleasant Street in April
2021 from the seller, Arch Robertson, who had owned the home since 2019.  We were
informed that the seller had submitted a building permit and plans to remodel the home
and garage in September, 2020, but in late January, 2021, decided to forgo the remodel
and instead put the home on the market.

At no time during the selling process did the previous owner disclose to us that the
“bridge” connection from the upper deck patio to the garage was unpermitted or illegal.
Attached you will see the seller’s disclosure statement, which does not include any
information about a code violation (see highlighted section) and we were not made
aware of any code violations on the property.

Last September, I received a call from Boulder City Code Enforcement staff informing
me that the bridge connection to the garage was unpermitted and would need to be
removed.  He explained that this bridge connection was discovered and flagged during
the building permit review for the proposed remodel in 2020. According to their review of
historical aerial photography, the bridge connection was put into place in 2016 by a
previous owner who sold the property in 2019. This was the first time we learned about
any issue with the bridge connection.

I contacted the seller’s architects and consultants who submitted the building application
and they shared their construction and remodel drawings and it was clear from the
correspondence that they were aware of issue since the second set of remodel plans
resubmitted in early January, 2021 had the railings removed from the connection.

Issue of Concern:

As currently configured, the bridge attachment with the garage creates one large
building envelope which does not comply with the 25’ setback from the back property
line (back alley).

28 of 55



Criteria for Approving a Variance:

We believe that our situation satisfies the following criteria for a variance:

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability

A) Although no member of our family has a disability which would require the use of
a handicap entrance to the home, the current bridge connection is the only
entrance into the home that is wheel-chair accessible.  We do have friends who
are confined to a wheelchair and use this entrance when they visit our home.
Furthermore, our children have grandparents and great-grandparents who could
utilize this entrance when they visit.

B) The existence of the bridge access to the detached garage is an unusual
circumstance and does not exist throughout the neighborhood or zoning district.

C) The existing bridge access is an integral part of both the garage and patio,
therefore the property cannot reasonably be modified or changed to come into
conformity of the chapter.  Removal of the connection structure would require
major demolition and modification of both garage and back patio.

D) As discussed above, removal of the bridge connection requires an expensive
modification to our patio and garage that we feel is unfair since we had no
knowledge of the code violation when we purchased the home. Furthermore, this
modification was completed by a twice-removed prior owner of the home. We feel
that this creates an unnecessary burden and hardship that was not created by
us.

(5) Requirements for Variance Approvals

A) Alteration of Essential Character of neighborhood.  We do not believe the bridge
alters the character of our neighborhood since it is not visible from the street or
alley.

B) Would not impede the use or enjoyment of neighboring properties. We cannot
see how this bridge connection would impact our adjacent neighbors. They have
never registered a complaint with us and both have owned their properties for
many years before we purchased our home.
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C) Allowing the bridge would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and
also is the least modification necessary.

D) The bridge does not impact solar access in any way.

Supporting Documentation:

1) Photographs
2) Site Plan and Architectural drawings that were part of the prior owner’s building

permit application. This is for illustrative purposes only since we are not going
forward with his remodel plans.

3) Sellers Disclosure statement which does not indicate any code violation

Existing Bridge connection between patio deck and garage (facing East)
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Existing Bridge Connection (Approximately 5’x5’)
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Existing Bridge Connection Facing East
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Existing Bridge Connection Facing West
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DRAWING INDEX
A0.0 COVER SHEET
A1.0 AREA PLANS
A1.3 CITY OF BOULDER ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE - MANDATORY
A1.4 CITY OF BOULDER ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE - PRESCRIPTIVE
A1.5 SITE PLAN / IMPERVIOUS PLAN
A1.6 MAIN LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN
A1.7 UPPER LEVEL DEMOLITION PLAN
A2.1 MAIN LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A2.2 UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.2 BUILDING SECTIONS
G1.6 GARAGE DEMO PLANS
G2.1 GARAGE PLANS
G2.3 GARAGE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
G3.1 GARAGE AND STAIR SECTIONS
S1 STRUCTURAL PLANS
S2 STRUCTURAL SECTIONS

PROJECT INFORMATION

AREA & HEIGHT CALCULATIONSPROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT DATA

P E R S P E C T I V E   1

L O C A T I O N   P L A N

OWNERS
ARCH ROBERTSON
508 PLEASANT STREET
BOULDER, CO 80302
TEL: 602.350.1131

ARCHITECT
ARCADEA ARCHITECTURE, INC.
741A PEARL ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302
TEL: 303.449.6605
DAVID BIEK, PRINCIPAL-IN-CHARGE
MATTHEW SCHEXNYDER, ARCHITECT

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SLOAN CONSTRUCTION
1644 CONESTOGA ST SUITE 6
BOULDER, CO 80301
TEL: 720.549.0841

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
JONATHAN SMOLENS, PE
LOPEZ SMOLENS ASSOCIATES
2400 CENTRAL AVE A-1 NORTH
BOULDER CO 80301
303.447.2813
LOPEZSMOLENSENGINEERS.COM

MECH./PLUMBING ENGINEERING
DESIGN-BUILD
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
DESIGN-BUILD

REMODEL OF A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE, 
GARAGE, & LANDSCAPE

APPLICABLE CODES:
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL/GAS CODE
2020 CITY OF BOULDER ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
BOULDER REVISED CODE AMENDMENTS

ZONING:
LOT AREA PER ASSESSOR: 

EXISTING FLOOR AREAS:
GARAGE MAIN (BELOW GRADE):
GARAGE UPPER:
LOWER LEVEL:
MAIN LEVEL:
UPPER LEVEL:
DECK:
TOTAL:

ALTERATION FLOOR AREA:
GARAGE MAIN (BELOW GRADE):
GARAGE UPPER:
LOWER LEVEL:
MAIN LEVEL:
UPPER LEVEL:
DECK:
TOTALS:

TOTAL FLOOR AREA:
GARAGE MAIN (BELOW GRADE):
GARAGE UPPER:
LOWER LEVEL:
MAIN LEVEL:
UPPER LEVEL:
DECK:

TOTAL:

MAX ALLOWABLE FAR:

FRONT PORCH AREA:

BUILDING COVERAGE:                
EXISTING:
PROPOSED:   
MAX ALLOWABLE:

NEW BUILDING HEIGHT:
MAX ALLOWABLE HEIGHT:

RL-1
6,830 SF 

EXISTING
586 SF
586 SF

1,201 SF
1,860 SF
1,453 SF

430 SF
6,116 SF

DEMO-REMODEL
586 SF
176 SF

0 SF
395 SF

0 SF
430 SF

1,157 SF 

BRC 9-16-1
586 SF
586 SF

1,201 SF
1,860 SF
1,453 SF

430 SF

6,116 SF

84 SF

2,605 SF
2,605 SF
2,416 SF

NO CHANGE
35' - 0"

FAR AREA
228 SF
586 SF

0 SF
1,860 SF
1,453 SF

0 SF

4,127 SF

3,466 SF

N.T.S.

REVISIONS
   REVISION DATE
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2120 SF
HOUSE FOOTPRINT 384 SF

COVERED FRONT PORCH

661 SF
GARAGE FOOTPRINT

596 SF
REAR PATIO

39 SF
COVERED, DECK ABOVE

79 SF
REAR PATIO

REAR PATIO AREA OMITTED 
PER B.R.C. 9-16-1

554 SF

GARAGE UPPER LEVEL -
EXISTING TO REMAIN

1647 SF

UPPER LEVEL
CONDITIONED - EXISTING

TO REMAIN

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

2021 SF

MAIN LEVEL CONDITIONED
- EXISTING TO REMAIN

538 SF

GARAGE MAIN LEVEL
CONDITIONED - EXISTING

TO REMAIN

430 SF
DECK - REMODEL

176 SF

GARAGE UPPER LEVEL -
REMODEL

410 SF

GARAGE UPPER LEVEL -
EXISTING TO REMIAN

LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

MAIN LEVEL - EXISTING 
TO REMAIN

1453 SF

(NOT IN SCOPE)

586 SF

GARAGE MAIN LEVEL -
REMODEL

395 SF
MAIN LEVEL - REMODEL

MAIN LEVEL - EXISTING 
TO REMAIN

1465 SF

(NOT IN SCOPE)

FLOOR AREA

GARAGE MAIN (BELOW GRADE):
GARAGE UPPER:
LOWER LEVEL:
MAIN LEVEL:
UPPER LEVEL:
DECK:

TOTAL:
MAX ALLOWABLE:

BRC 9-16-1:
   586 SF
   586 SF
1,201 SF
1,860 SF
1,453 SF
   430 SF

6,116 SF

FAR AREA:
   228 SF
   586 SF
       0 SF
1,860 SF
1,453 SF
       0 SF

4,127 SF
3,466 SF

CONDITIONED AREA

GARAGE MAIN (BELOW GRADE):
GARAGE UPPER:
MAIN LEVEL:
UPPER LEVEL:

TOTAL:

EXISTING AFTER REMODEL:
   538 SF 
   554 SF
2,021 SF
1,647 SF

4,760 SF

ADDITION/REMODEL:
0 SF
0 SF
0 SF
0 SF

0 SF

TOTAL:
   538 SF
       0 SF
2,021 SF
1,647 SF

4,206 SF

BUILDING COVERAGE

HOUSE:
FRONT PORCH:
GARAGE:

TOTAL:
MAX ALLOWABLE:

1,860 SF
     84 SF (300 SF OMITTED FROM 384 SF)
   661 SF (INCLUDES EXT. STAIR)

2,605 SF
2,416 SF

NOTE: NO ADDITIONAL FLOOR AREA ADDED
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(E) GARAGE

508 PLEASANT STREET
LOT 2 BLK 5 VERMONT
LOT AREA: 6,830 SQFT

(E) UNCOVERED DECK
AREA: 424 SQFT

PLEASA NT  STR EET

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

BACK ALL EY, AC CES S 
V IA  JA Y ST REE T

(E) DRIVEWAY

(E) WINDOW WELL

3'-6"

3'-11 "

5'-6"

(E) RETAINING WALLS

(E) COVERED EXT. LIGHTS

FRONT YARD SETBACK
25'-0"

REAR YARD SETBACK
3'-0"

SIDE YARD  SE TBAC K
3'-0"

SIDE YARD  SE TBAC K
3'-0"

6'-1"

CURB
(N) FENCE

(N) RETAINING WALL BY SEPARATE PERMIT

(N) PERGOLA ABOVE BY SEPARATE PERMIT

(N) OUTDOOR KITCHEN CABINETS & EQPT

(E) LINE OF ROOF ABOVE

(E) WINDOW 
WELL

(E) ELECTRIC METER

ELECTRICAL 
LINE OVERHEAD

E

E

E

(E) AIR HANDLER UNITS

(N) FENCE

(E) WATER METER

W

W

W

(E) WATER LINE

(E) GAS 
METER

G G G
G

G

(E) ELECTRICAL PANEL

0° 03' 56"
140.70'

S W

0° 02' 11"
140.42'

N E

89° 41' 54"
49.74'

N
E

89° 59' 08"
49.67'

N
W

7'-7"

29'-11"

30'-8"

7'-0"

8'-8"

54
69

'

54
68

'

54
78

'

54
70

'

54
71

'

54
72

'

54
73

'

54
74

'

54
75

'

54
76

'

54
77

'

54
78

'

54
79

'

54
69

'

54
70

'

54
71

'

54
74

'

54
75

'

54
73

'

5476'

5477'

54
72

'

(N) MINI-SPLIT 
CONDENSOR

+5474.32'

+5470.32'
+5478.98'

+5473.32'

+5472.82'

GENERAL NOTES
1. DIMENSIONS ON PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS ARE TO FACE OF 

STUD, FACE OF CONC. OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL MEMBER.
2. ALL LETTERED & NUMBERED GRID LINES ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF 

FOUNDATION & OUTSIDE FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED OTHER WISE
3. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 5 1/2" (2X6 STUDS) UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.
4. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2" (2x4 STUDS) UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.
5. SEE 'S' SERIES DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL INFO AND FOUNDATION 

DIMENSIONS.
6. SEE A3.1 & A3.2 FOR EXT. DOOR & WINDOW UNIT SIZES.
7. SEE PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS - PLEASE FIND 

NOTES DESCRIBING WINDOW ALIGNMENT AND PLACEMENT RELATIVE TO 
OTHER BUILDING ELEMENTS WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE NOT PROVIDED.  
CONTACT ARCHITECT WITH QUESTIONS OR CONFLICTS.

8. NOTE: WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF UNIT OR TO EDGE 
OF WINDOW FRAME.  CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST FOR ROUGH OPENING 
(R.O.) AS NEEDED.

9. MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS BY GROUPING VENTS TOGETHER AND BY 
USING SOUTER VENTS. 

10. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT CITY OF BOULDER 
CONSTRUCTION WASTE RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL 
DEMONSTRATE ALL RECYCLABLE WOOD, METAL, AND CARDBOARD 
MATERIALS, WILL BE DONATED, REUSED, OR RECYCLED. 

11. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE LEADER EXTENSIONS OR CONCRETE SPLASH 
BLOCKS AT BASE OF ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO ENSURE DISCHARGE IS WELL 
BEYOND THE FOUNDATION WALL BACKFILL ZONES.  SEE SOILS REPORT

MECHANICAL NOTES
1. DESIGN-BUILD MECHANICAL SYSTEM TO CONSIST OF EXISTING 

NATURAL GAS BOILER AND EXISTING FORCED AIR COOLING.
2. DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS, AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE OR 
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE.  

3. BUILDING FRAMING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS DUCTS OR 
PLENUMS.

4. AIR HANDLERS SHALL HAVE A MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION FOR 
AN AIR LEAKAGE OF NO MORE THAN 2 PERCENT OF THE DESIGN AIR 
FLOW RATE WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE 193

5. HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT 
SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT 
SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT OPERATION WHEN THE HEAT PUMP 
COMPRESSOR CAN MEET THE HEATING LOAD.

6. MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 
105°F OR BELOW 55°F SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3.

7. THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH VENTILATION THAT MEETS 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR 
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE, AS APPLICABLE, OR WITH 
OTHER APPROVED MEANS OF VENTILATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES 
AND EXHAUSTS SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC OR GRAVITY DAMPERS 
THAT CLOSE WHEN THE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS NOT OPERATING.

8. HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUAL S BASED ON BUILDING LOADS 
CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCA MANUAL J OR OTHER 
APPROVED HEATING AND COOLING CALCULATION METHODOLOGIES.

9. NOT USED.

PLUMBING NOTES
CIRCULATING HOT WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC OR READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUAL SWITCH THAT CAN TURN OFF 
THE HOT-WATER CIRCULATING PUMP WHEN THE SYSTEM IS NOT IN USE

PROVIDE MIN. R-3 INSULATION ON FOR THE FOLLOWING HOT WATER 
PIPING.  
1. PIPING LARGER THAN 3/4 INCH NOMINAL DIAMETER. 
2. PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO KITCHEN OUTLETS. 
3. PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO A DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD.
4. SUPPLY AND RETURN PIPING IN RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS OTHER 

THAN DEMAND RECIRCULATION SYSTEMS.
5. PIPING WITH RUN LENGTHS GREATER THAN THE MAXIMUM RUN 

LENGTHS FOR THE NOMINAL PIPE DIAMETER GIVEN IN TABLE 
R403.4.2.

SEE COBECC 403.4.2 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

SERVICE WATER HEATING MAXIMUM RUN LENGTH:
1. 3/8" 30 FT
2. 1/2" 20 FT
3. 3/4" 10 FT
4. >3/4" 5 FT

PER IRC P29 WATER EFFICIENCY: NEW CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH 
REVISED PLUMBING CODE FIXTURE FLOW RATES.
- LAVATORY FAUCET - 1.5GPM AT 60 PSI
- SHOWER HEAD - 2.0 GPM AT 60 PSI
- SINK FAUCET - 1.5GPM AT 60 PSI
- WATER CLOSET - 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSHING CYCLE

NOTE: INTERNAL DOWN SPOUTS AT PORCH COLUMNS SHALL BE 3 1/2” 
SCHEDULE 40 ABS (4” OUTSIDE DIAMETER) OR OTHER APPROVED PIPE 
CONFORMING TO THE STANDARDS LISTED IN IRC TABLE 702.1, AT 
CONTRACTOR’S OPTION.  THE LEADERS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH HEAT 
TAPE PER IPC 1102.2.

1. RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL 
ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT, IC RATED, AND SEALED TO THE 
DRYWALL.

2. A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY 
INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS 
OR A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED 
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH EFFICACY 
LAMPS.

3. DESIGN-BUILD ELECTRICAL TO INCLUDE HARDWIRED & 
CONNECTED SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER IRC R314 
& R315

4. NEW EXTERIOR LIGHTING TO BE FULLY SHIELDED OR DARK SKY-
COMPLIANT PER BRC 9-9-16

LIGHTING / ELECTRICAL  NOTES

WINDOW AND DOOR NOTES
1. SEE PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS OF WINDOWS, MULLED 

WINDOW UNITS, AND EGRESS WINDOW LOCATIONS.
2. SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE FOR UNIT FRAME DIMENSIONS & ROUGH 

OPENING DIMENSIONS. WINDOW SCHEDULE DIMENSIONS ARE TO UNIT 
FRAMES U.N.O.

3. MULLED WINDOW UNITS TO BE FACTORY-MULLED.
4. WINDOWS TO BE MAX. U-0.30 AND SHGC 0.30 PER HERS REPORT.
5. MANUFACTURER TO CALCULATE AND VERIFY THAT THEIR PRODUCTS 

MEET DESIGN PRESSURE REQUIREMENTS. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 
FOR WIND LOAD DATA. 

6. ALL WINDOWS TO HAVE MIN. VISIBLE TRANSMITTANCE (VT) OF 0.54 
FOR GLAZING.

7. T = TEMPERED OR SAFETY GLASS.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND 
PROVIDE SAFETY GLASS AS REQUIRED BY CODES. 

8. SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR OPERATION OF WINDOWS AND DOORS 
(HINGE LOCATION)

9. SEE PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS - PLEASE FIND 
NOTES DESCRIBING WINDOW ALIGNMENT AND PLACEMENT RELATIVE 
TO OTHER BUILDING ELEMENTS WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE NOT 
PROVIDED.  CONTACT ARCHITECT WITH QUESTIONS OR CONFLICTS.

10. ALL OPERABLE WINDOW UNITS TO BE PROVIDED WITH SCREENS & 
FOLDING OPERATING HARDWARE.

11. WINDOW DIMENSIONS & R.O.'S MUST BE VERIFIED W/ FINAL WINDOW 
ORDER APPROVED BY ARCHITECT & OWNER PRIOR TO FRAMING.

12. GAPS BETWEEN WINDOW, DOOR, & SKYLIGHT ROUGH OPENINGS 
SHALL BE FOAMED & SEALED.

13. PRODUCT SAMPLES USED FOR DETERMINING FENESTRATION 
PERFORMANCE SHALL BE PRODUCTION LINE UNITS OR 
REPRESENTATIVE OF UNITS PURCHASED BY THE CONSUMER OR 
CONTRACTOR.

COBECC / INSULATION NOTES
NOTE: FOR LEVEL 2 ALTERATIONS WITH SCOPE THAT INCLUDES 
RECONFIGURATION OF SPACE, ADDITION OR ELIMINATION OF ANY DOOR OR 
WINDOW, PROJECT MUST MEET ALL PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES FOR ALTERATION 
AND FOR THE SCOPE OF THE ALTERATION.

1. INSULATE EXTERIOR WALLS ASSOCIATED WITH ADDITION AND SCOPE 
OF THE ALTERATION PER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES, INCLUDING:

BASEMENT/CRAWL SPACE WALLS: 
R19 (CAVITY) FURRED AT EXISTING BASEMENT
NO CRAWL SPACE

RIM/BAND JOIST: NOT IN SCOPE OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION
R21 (CLOSED-CELL FOAM)

FRAMED FLOOR OVER AMBIENT:
R30 OR FILL CAVITY (MIN R19)

ABOVE GRADE WALLS: R20
ROOF/CEILING: NOT IN SCOPE OF ADDTION OR ALTERATION

R45 AT VAULTED AND FLAT OR R30 AT 
EXISTING

2. A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER (WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER) SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE. EXTERIOR THERMAL 
ENVELOPE SHALL CONTAIN A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER. BREAKS OR 
JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED. AIR-PERMEABLE 
INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED AS A SEALING MATERIAL.

3. WALL CORNERS AND HEADERS SHALL BE INSULATED.
4. BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR NARROW 

CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION 
READILY CONFORMS TO THE AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE.

5. CONTINUOUS CRAWL SPACE INSULATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY 
ATTACHED TO THE CRAWLSPACE WALLS. FURRING AT BASEMENT 
WALLS SHOULD BE FRAMED WITHMIN. 5" SPACE BETWEEN STUD AND 
FACE OF CONCRETE.

6. RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED AND INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER.
7. FLOORS OVER AMBIENT: INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO 

MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR 
DECKING. THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY EXPOSED 
EDGE OF INSULATION.

8. EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL BE 
INSULATED AND THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED SEPARATING THEM FROM 
THE SHOWERS AND TUBS.

9. THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE SHALL BE 
SEALED.

10. THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND TOP OF EXTERIOR WALLS 
SHALL BE SEALED.

11. EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED WALLS SHALL 
BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT AND CONTINUOUS 
ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

12. KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED.
13. DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE SHAFTS OPENINGS 

TO EXTERIOR OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.
14. SEAL ALL CRACKS IN FRAMING, ESP. AT OPENINGS, PROVIDE SEALS & 

WEATHER STRIPPING AND MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER 
(WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (W.R.B.)) TO PREVENT AIR 
INFILTRATION. 

15. FINAL CONSTRUCTION TO ACHIEVE MAX. 3 NATURAL AIR CHANGES PER 
HOUR (NACH). BLOWER DOOR TEST SHALL BE CONDUCTED AT  A 
PRESSURE OF .2 INCHES W.G. (50 PASCALS). 
FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS, AHJ MAY 
CONSIDER AN ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION IF PROJECTS ARE ABLE T
ODEMONSTRATE INFEASIBILITY IN MEETING THE AIR LEAKAGE CRITERIA
. SEE ENERGY ASSESSMENT AND ADVISING REPORT.

16. NOT USED.
17. MAINTAIN EXSITING SUB-SLAB RADON MITIGATION SYSTEM AS NOTED 

ON PLANS.
18. AN AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ELECTRICAL AND 

COMMUNICATION BOXES.
19. AN AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED ON FIREPLACE WALLS.  

FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE GASKETED DOORS. 
20. ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX ON EXTERIOR: THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE 

INSTALLED BEHIND ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR AIR 
SEALED BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED. 

21. NOT USED
22. HEATED POOLS SHALL BE HEATED BY SOLAR THERMAL OR OTHER 

EQUIPMENT THAT DOES NOT RELY DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ON THE
BURNING OF FOSSIL FUELS OR SHALL HAVE THEIR ENERGY USE OFFSET 
BY ON-SITE RENEWABLE ENERGY GENERATION EQUIPMENT 
EQUIVALENT TO THE ENERGY USE OF THE SWIMMING POOL.

23. TIME SWITCHES OR OTHER CONTROL METHOD THAT CAN 
AUTOMATICALLY TURN OFF AND ON HEATERS AND PUMPS ACCORDING 
TO A PRESET SCHEDULE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL HEATERS AND 
PUMPS. HEATERS, PUMPS AND MOTORS THAT HAVE BUILT IN TIMERS 
SHALL BE DEEMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT.

24. HEATED POOLS AND INGROUND PERMANENTLY INSTALLED SPAS SHALL 
BE PROVIDED WITH A VAPOR-RETARDANT COVER.

25. SWIMMING POOL FILTERS SHALL BE CARTRIDGE-TYPE FILTERS;  
SWIMMING POOL PUMPS SHALL BE MULTISPEED PUMPS

26. INSTALLER TO PROVIDE CALCULATIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CALCULATING THE ENERGY USE OF SWIMMING POOLS AND THE OFFSET 
REQUIREMENTS.

(E) DRIVEWAY

(E) GARAGE

(E) BACK PATIO

(E) CONC. WALKWAY

(E) PRIMARY 
STRUCTURE

(E) DRIVEWAY

(E) GARAGE

(N) BACK PATIO

(E) CONC. WALKWAY

(E) PRIMARY 
STRUCTURE
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FOR PERMIT

SITE PLAN & NOTES

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"
S I T E   P L A N  -  P R O P O S E D

0' 40'5' 20'10'

I M P E R V I O U S   A R E A  -  E X I S T I N G

I M P E R V I O U S   A R E A   -   P R O P O S E D
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(E) GARAGE ON SEPARATE PERMIT
SEE SHEET: G1.6

AREA OF HATCH NOT IN SCOPE

REMOVE (E) STONE STEPS

REMOVE (E) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

REMOVE (E) 
PAVERS

REMOVE (E) WINDOWS, 
SLIDING DOOR, & PORTION 
OF EXTERIOR WALL 
BETWEEN (E) WINDOWS

REMOVE AND 
REPLACE (E) 
WINDOW

(E) MILLWORK TO 
REMAIN

D

LINE OF (E) DECK ABOVE

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

WALL TO BE REMOVED

OTHER ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING

NEW

KEY

(E)

(N)

1. REVIEW ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK 
THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN WALLS, CEILINGS & FLOORS THAT ARE TO BE 
DEMOLISHED.  COORDINATE RETAINING OR RELOCATING THIS PORTION OF 
THE WORK.

2. PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SHORING FOR THE REMOVAL OF WALLS, BEAMS, 
COLUMNS, AND JOISTS, WHETHER NOTED OR NOT.

3. SALVAGE STUDS & OTHER BLDG. MATERIALS FOR RE-USE OR RECYCLE TO 
GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.  CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT 
CITY OF BOULDER REQUIREMENTS FOR COLLECTION, PROCESSING AND 
DOCUMENTATION OF ALL REUSABLE AND RECYCLABLE DECONSTRUCTION 
WASTE INCLUDING WEIGHT OR VOLUME OF MATERIALS DIVERTED FROM THE 
WASTE STREAM.

GENERAL DECONSTRUCTION NOTES

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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I D

 E
 N

 C
 E

A1.6
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

508 PLEASANT ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302
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O
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 T

 S
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 N

FOR PERMIT

MAIN FLOOR DEMO

16'2'0' 8'4'
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
M A I N   L E V E L   D E C O N S T R U C T I O N   P L A N
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(E) GARAGE ON SEPARATE PERMIT
SEE SHEET: G1.6

AREA OF HATCH NOT IN SCOPE

REMOVE (E) RAILING

EDGE OF ROOF ABOVE

D

(E) DECK

REMOVE AND 
REPLACE (E) 
SLIDING DOORS 

(E) WINDOWS TO 
REMAIN

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

WALL TO BE REMOVED

OTHER ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING

NEW

KEY

(E)

(N)

1. REVIEW ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK 
THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN WALLS, CEILINGS & FLOORS THAT ARE TO BE 
DEMOLISHED.  COORDINATE RETAINING OR RELOCATING THIS PORTION OF 
THE WORK.

2. PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SHORING FOR THE REMOVAL OF WALLS, BEAMS, 
COLUMNS, AND JOISTS, WHETHER NOTED OR NOT.

3. SALVAGE STUDS & OTHER BLDG. MATERIALS FOR RE-USE OR RECYCLE TO 
GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.  CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT 
CITY OF BOULDER REQUIREMENTS FOR COLLECTION, PROCESSING AND 
DOCUMENTATION OF ALL REUSABLE AND RECYCLABLE DECONSTRUCTION 
WASTE INCLUDING WEIGHT OR VOLUME OF MATERIALS DIVERTED FROM THE 
WASTE STREAM.

GENERAL DECONSTRUCTION NOTES

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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 C
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A1.7
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

508 PLEASANT ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302
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O
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 S
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 N

FOR PERMIT

UPPER FLOOR DEMO

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
U P P E R   L E V E L   D E C O N S T R U C T I O N   P L A N

16'2'0' 8'4'
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   REVISION DATE
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(E) GARAGE ON SEPARATE PERMIT
SEE SHEET: G2.1

(N) FRENCH 
DOORS

(E) MILLWORK 
TO REMAIN

19
'-6

" (
N)

 F
OL

DI
NG

 G
LA

SS
 W

AL
L

D I N I N G

L A U N D R Y

AREA OF 
HATCH NOT IN 

SCOPE

10'-4" CLEAR V.I.F.

23
'-5

" C
LE

AR
 V

.I.
F.

D

(E) DECK ABOVE

(E) ELECTRICAL 
PANEL 

0'-
10

"
3'-

2"

+5470.90'

PROVIDE METAL COVERS AT 
(E) EGRESS WINDOW WELL

(N) PAVERS

RETAINING WALLS BY 
SEP. PERMIT

PERGOLA ABOVE BY 
SEP. PERMIT

CONCRETE OR 
STONE PAVERS

OUTDOOR LOWER 
CABINETS AND 
OUTDOOR COOKING 
EQPT, BY OTHERS

0'-10" 6'-0"

+5470.32'

+5470.32'

1
A3.2

2
A3.2

A3.1

5

+5470.32'

3'-
2"

8'-
0"

3'-
0"

2'-
8"

1'-
0"

15
'-4

"

1'-0" 20'-0" 17'-8"

87.73°

+5474.32' TOW

TILE DOG WASH STATION 
W/ FIXTURE AND DRAIN

EQ EQ

3'-
0"

3'-2" 2'-9"

W/D
(STACKED)

FULL HEIGHT SHELVING UNIT

4'-0"

FULL HEIGHT CABINET(E) CLOSET

+5473.32' TOW

2'-1" 4'-0" 2'-1"

0'-
0"

8'-
2 

3/
4"

16
'-4

"

+5474.32' TOW

GW 7'-6" x
19'-6"

A3.23

A3.1

4

A3.1 2

4

19
'-0

"

+5472.82' TOW

6'-0" x 7'-6"

(1) SWING DOOR 
PANEL

(5) FOLDING 
DOOR PANELS

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALLS

STRUCTURE ABOVE

EXISTING

NEW

SMOKE DETECTOR PER IRC 
R314

CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE 
DETECTOR PER IRC R315

KEY

(E)

(N)

SD

CM

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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I D

 E
 N

 C
 E

A2.1
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

508 PLEASANT ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302

R 
O
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 E

 R
 T

 S
 O

 N

FOR PERMIT

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

M A I N   L E V E L   F L O O R   P L A N  -  P R O P O S E D

16'2'0' 8'4'
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(N) SPA - SUNDANCE 
OPTIMA (6 PERSON); 

REQUIRES 220V 
POWER ON DECK; 

PROVIDE HOSE BIB 
FOR FILLING 

GARAGE ON SEPARATE PERMIT
SEE SHEET: G2.1

EDGE OF ROOF ABOVE

AREA OF HATCH 
NOT IN SCOPE

D

1
A3.2

2
A3.2

+5480.65'

GUARDRAIL WALL, 
MIN 3'-0" ABV 

FINISHED WALK 
SURFACE

GUARDRAIL, MIN 3'-0" 
ABV FINISHED WALK 

SURFACE

(N) DECK MATERIAL

SPA STAIRS BY OTHERS

11'-0 1/2" V.I.F.

HOSE BIB

9'-
10

" V
IF

(N) FOLDING GLASS WALL 
AT (E) SLIDING DOOR 
OPENING

11
'-0

 1
/2

"

GW 8'-0" x
9'-10"

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALLS

STRUCTURE ABOVE

EXISTING

NEW

SMOKE DETECTOR PER IRC 
R314

CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE 
DETECTOR PER IRC R315

KEY

(E)

(N)

SD

CM

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

R 
E 

S 
I D

 E
 N

 C
 E

A2.2
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

508 PLEASANT ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302

R 
O

 B
 E

 R
 T

 S
 O

 N

FOR PERMIT

UPPER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
U P P E R   L E V E L   /   R O O F  P L A N  -  P R O P O S E D

16'2'0' 8'4'

PROVIDE NEW CARPET IN 
MASTER BEDROOM (NOT 
IN PERMIT SCOPE)
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MAIN LEVEL
5470'-10 13/16"

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

(N) RAILINGS

(N) GUARDRAIL HEIGHT WALL

(N) FOLDING GLASS WALL
U-FACTOR: 0.26
SHGC: 0.22

(N) FOLDING GLASS WALL
U-FACTOR: 0.26
SHGC: 0.22

GW 7'-6" x
19'-6"

GW 8'-0" x
9'-10"

(E) DOOR

MI
N.

3'-
0"

MI
N.

3'-
0"

7'-
6"

19'-6"

0'-
7"

MAIN LEVEL
5470'-10 13/16"

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

UPPER LVL T.O. PLATE
5483'-7 13/16"

REMOVE (E) RAILINGS

REMOVE (E) DOOR & WINDOWS

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

UPPER GARAGE T.O.
PLATE

5487'-1 13/16"

GARAGE UPPER
5479'-3 13/16"

UPPER LVL T.O. PLATE
5483'-7 13/16"

D

(N) RAILING

(N) SPA AT (E) DECK

(E) RETAINING WALL

(N) GUARDRAIL HEIGHT WALL

MAIN LEVEL
5470'-10 13/16"

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

REMOVE (E) RAILING

REMOVE (E) WINDOW

REMOVE (E) 
PARTIAL HEIGHT 
WALL

MAIN LEVEL
5470'-10 13/16"

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

(N) RAILING

(N) FRENCH DOORS

6'-0" x 7'-6"

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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I D

 E
 N

 C
 E

A3.1
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

508 PLEASANT ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302

R 
O

 B
 E

 R
 T

 S
 O

 N

FOR PERMIT

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

16'2'0' 8'4' A3.1
S O U T H   E L E V A T I O N  -  P R O P O S E D 2

A3.1
S O U T H   E L E V A T I O N  -  E X I S T I N G 1

16'2'0' 8'4'

A3.1
W E S T  E L E V A T I O N - P R O P O S E D 5

A3.1
E A S T   E L E V A T I O N  -  E X I S T I N G 3

A3.1
E A S T   E L E V A T I O N  -  P R O P O S E D 4
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MAIN LEVEL
5470'-10 13/16"

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

D

2
A3.2

D I N I N G

SPA STEPS 
BY OTHERS

(N) SPA 

(E) ROOF DECK 
AND ROOF 
FRAMING

(N)FOLDING 
GLASS WINDOW 
WALL

(N) PAVERS

8'-
7"

 V
IF

1'-
1"

7'-
6"

(N)FOLDING GLASS 
WINDOW WALL

(N) RETAINING WALL, 
SEE STRUCTURAL

FUTURE PERGOLA BY 
SEP. PERMIT

4'-
0"

MAIN LEVEL
5470'-10 13/16"

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

UPPER LVL T.O. PLATE
5483'-7 13/16"

D I N I N G
L A U N D R Y

GUARDRAIL HEIGHT WALL

(N) SPA 

(E) ROOF DECK AND ROOF 
FRAMING; SEE 
STRUCTURAL FOR 
REINFORCED FRAMING

(N) CASEMENT 
WINDOW

8'-
7"

 V
IF

GW 8'-0" x
9'-10"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

3'-
0" 4'-

0"

FINISHED 
GRADE

GRADE BEYOND 
AT ALLEY

CONC. RETAINING 
WALL W/ STONE, 
SEE STRUCTURAL 

OUTDOOR 
COUNTER BY 
OTHERS

CONC. RETAINING 
WALL W/ STONE, 
SEE STRUCTURAL 

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

3'-
0"

2'-
6" 4'-

0"

PAVER STEPS

CONC. RETAINING 
WALL W/ STONE, 
SEE STRUCTURAL 

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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508 PLEASANT ST.
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FOR PERMIT

BUILDING SECTIONS

16'2'0' 8'4'

16'2'0' 8'4'

A3.2
SECTION A - WEST 1

A3.2
SECTION B - NORTH 2

A3.2
WALL ELEVATION - SOUTH 3

A3.2
WALL ELEVATION - EAST 4
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(E) SOFFIT ABOVE

REMOVE DOOR, WINDOWS, AND 
PORTION OF WALL INBETWEEN; 
TO BE REPLACED WITH FOLDING 

GLASS WINDOW WALL

REMOVE (E) STAIR AND 
LANDING

(E) COL. 16'-0"

REMOVE (E) STAIR AND LANDING

REMOVE (E) DOOR AND REINSTAL 
WITH OUTWARD DOOR SWING

REMOVE (E) BUILT IN STORAGE

REMOVE (E) BUILT IN STORAGE

(E) BENCH TO REMAIN

REMOVE AND REPLACE (E) 
GARAGE DOOR

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

WALL TO BE REMOVED

OTHER ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING

NEW

KEY

(E)

(N)

1. REVIEW ALL EXISTING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING WORK 
THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN WALLS, CEILINGS & FLOORS THAT ARE TO BE 
DEMOLISHED.  COORDINATE RETAINING OR RELOCATING THIS PORTION OF 
THE WORK.

2. PROVIDE SUFFICIENT SHORING FOR THE REMOVAL OF WALLS, BEAMS, 
COLUMNS, AND JOISTS, WHETHER NOTED OR NOT.

3. SALVAGE STUDS & OTHER BLDG. MATERIALS FOR RE-USE OR RECYCLE TO 
GREATEST EXTENT POSSIBLE.  CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT 
CITY OF BOULDER REQUIREMENTS FOR COLLECTION, PROCESSING AND 
DOCUMENTATION OF ALL REUSABLE AND RECYCLABLE DECONSTRUCTION 
WASTE INCLUDING WEIGHT OR VOLUME OF MATERIALS DIVERTED FROM THE 
WASTE STREAM.

GENERAL DECONSTRUCTION NOTES

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

R 
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S 
I D

 E
 N

 C
 E

G1.6
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

508 PLEASANT ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302

R 
O

 B
 E

 R
 T

 S
 O

 N

FOR PERMIT

GARAGE DEMO PLANS

G A R A G E   M A I N   L E V E L   D E C O N S T R U C T I O N   P L A N

G A R A G E   U P P E R   L E V E L   D E C O N S T R U C T I O N   P L A N

16'2'0' 8'4'

16'2'0' 8'4'
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DN

(N) STONE CLAD 
CONC WALL 
SUPPORTING STAIR 
TREADS

(N) STAIR & RAILING; 
PROVIDE DE-ICE HEATING 
AT EXTERIOR STAIR

(N) FOLDING GLASS WINDOW WALL

(N) BUILT IN STORAGE

(N) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

(E) COL. TO REMAIN, 
REMOVE WOOD CLADDING

22'-1" VIF

26'-6 1/4" VIF

4'-7 3/4"

10'-4 1/4"

CL

7'-8 1/32"

1
G3.1

G3.1

2

3
G3.1

3'-1"

(N) SINK AT COUNTERTOP

(N) MINI-SPLIT CONDENSOR

(N) WALL MOUNTED MINI-SPLIT 

16'-0"

(3) STACKED PANELS

(2) STACKED PANELS

MAINTIAN (E) JAMB 
LOCATION

GW 7'6" x 16'-0"

G2.34

-
---

(N) STAIR, 
RAILING, AND 
LANDING

(N) STEPS @ DOOR

REMOVE (E) DOOR AND 
REINSTAL WITH DOOR SWING 
FLIPPED TOWARD OUTSIDE

(E) BENCH TO REMAIN?

2R UP

15R UP

1'-10"

3'-0"

3'-6"

22'-1"

26'-6 1/4"

1
G3.1

3
G3.1

(N) INSULATED 
GARAGE DOOR

(N) MINI-SPLIT CONDENSOR

4'-7 25/32"
15'-2"

6'-11 1/2"

-
---

CLR BTWN (E) CONC
5'-7 1/2"(E) CONC WALL

. .

(E) CANTILEVER 
CONC BEAM

GENERAL NOTES
1. DIMENSIONS ON PLANS, ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS ARE TO FACE OF 

STUD, FACE OF CONC. OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL MEMBER.
2. ALL LETTERED & NUMBERED GRID LINES ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF 

FOUNDATION & OUTSIDE FACE OF FRAMING UNLESS NOTED OTHER WISE
3. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 5 1/2" (2X6 STUDS) UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.
4. ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE 3 1/2" (2x4 STUDS) UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE.
5. SEE 'S' SERIES DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL INFO AND FOUNDATION 

DIMENSIONS.
6. SEE A3.1 & A3.2 FOR EXT. DOOR & WINDOW UNIT SIZES.
7. SEE PLANS & ELEVATIONS FOR WINDOW LOCATIONS - PLEASE FIND 

NOTES DESCRIBING WINDOW ALIGNMENT AND PLACEMENT RELATIVE TO 
OTHER BUILDING ELEMENTS WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE NOT PROVIDED.  
CONTACT ARCHITECT WITH QUESTIONS OR CONFLICTS.

8. NOTE: WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF UNIT OR TO EDGE 
OF WINDOW FRAME.  CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST FOR ROUGH OPENING 
(R.O.) AS NEEDED.

9. MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS BY GROUPING VENTS TOGETHER AND BY 
USING SOUTER VENTS. 

10. CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CURRENT CITY OF BOULDER 
CONSTRUCTION WASTE RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL 
DEMONSTRATE ALL RECYCLABLE WOOD, METAL, AND CARDBOARD 
MATERIALS, WILL BE DONATED, REUSED, OR RECYCLED. 

11. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE LEADER EXTENSIONS OR CONCRETE SPLASH 
BLOCKS AT BASE OF ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO ENSURE DISCHARGE IS WELL 
BEYOND THE FOUNDATION WALL BACKFILL ZONES.  SEE SOILS REPORT

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

NEW WALLS

STRUCTURE ABOVE

EXISTING

NEW

SMOKE DETECTOR PER IRC 
R314

CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE 
DETECTOR PER IRC R315

KEY

(E)

(N)

SD

CM

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

CL

CL

2'-0"
2'-0"

EQ EQ EQ EQ

EQ EQ EQ EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

2'-0"
2'-0"

DROPPED BEAM

A A

AA

A A A A

AA

AA

BBBBBB

B
B B B B B

B - 3" LED RECESSED 
GIMBAL/WALLWASH

A - 4" LED RECESSED 

SOLAR PV AT 
SOUTH ASPECT 
GARAGE ROOF

EXISTING 
GARAGE ROOF

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

R 
E 

S 
I D

 E
 N

 C
 E

G2.1
15 SEPTEMBER 2020

508 PLEASANT ST.
BOULDER, CO 80302

R 
O

 B
 E

 R
 T

 S
 O

 N

FOR PERMIT

GARAGE PLANS

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
G A R A G E   M A I N   L E V E L   F L O O R   P L A N  -  P R O P O S E D

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
G A R A G E   U P P E R   L E V E L   F L O O R   P L A N  -  P R O P O S E D

16'2'0' 8'4'
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
M A I N   L E V E L   R E F L E C T E D   C E I L I N G   P L A N

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"
G A R A G E   R O O F   P L A N
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DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

GARAGE
5470'-9 13/16"

GARAGE UPPER
5479'-3 13/16"

(N) RAILING

(N) STAIR AND 
LANDING

(N) RAILING

(N) STONE CLAD 
CONC WALL 
SUPPORTING STAIR 
TREADS

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

GARAGE
5470'-9 13/16"

GARAGE UPPER
5479'-3 13/16"

REMOVE (E) RAILING

REMOVE (E) STAIR AND LANDING

REMOVE (E) STEPS

REMOVE (E) PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

UPPER GARAGE T.O.
PLATE

5487'-1 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

GARAGE
5470'-9 13/16"

GARAGE UPPER
5479'-3 13/16"

REMOVE (E) DOOR & WINDOWS

REMOVE (E) STAIR & LANDING

REMOVE (E) RAILING

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

LANDING
5478'-11 13/16"

UPPER GARAGE T.O.
PLATE

5487'-1 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

GARAGE
5470'-9 13/16"

GARAGE UPPER
5479'-3 13/16"

REMOVE (E) DOOR AND REINSTALL 
WITH DOOR SWING FLIPPED

(N) STAIR AND LANDING

(N) RAILING

(N) FOLDING GLASS WALL
U-FACTOR: 0.26
SHGC: 0.22

GW 7'6" x 16'-0"

(E) RETAINING WALL

7'-
6"

16'-0"

16'2'0' 8'4'

G2.3
E A S T   E L E V A T I O N  -  P R O P O S E D 2

16'2'0' 8'4'

SITE:

COPYRIGHT 2020 
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BOULDER, CO 80302

R 
O

 B
 E

 R
 T

 S
 O

 N

FOR PERMIT

GARAGE EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

G2.3
E A S T   E L E V A T I O N  -  E X I S T I N G 1

16'2'0' 8'4'

16'2'0' 8'4' G2.3
N O R T H   E L E V A T I O N  -  G A R A G E   E X I S T I N G 3

G2.3
N O R T H   E L E V A T I O N  -  G A R A G E   P R O P O S E D 4
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DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

LANDING
5478'-11 13/16"

UPPER GARAGE T.O.
PLATE

5487'-1 13/16"

PAVING
5470'-3 13/16"

GARAGE
5470'-9 13/16"

GARAGE UPPER
5479'-3 13/16"

BACKFILL STAIR

6" CONC SLAB 
LANDING

PROVIDE DE-ICE AT 
STAIR TREADS AND 
LANDING

LANDING

6'-11 1/2"

15 EQ. RISERS

15'-2"

22'-1 1/2"

1'-1" TREAD DEPTH(E) CONC WALL

(E) CANTILEVER 
CONC BEAM

0'-
7"

5'-7 1/2"

DECK
5480'-7 13/16"

UPPER GARAGE T.O.
PLATE

5487'-1 13/16"

PAVING
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